
This microfiche was produced from documents received for 

inclusion in the HCIRS data base. Since HCJRS cannot exercise 

control over the physical condition of the documents submitted, 

the individual fram ... quality will vary. The resolution chart on 

this frame may be used to evaluate the document quality. 

I 1.0 1--

11111
1

.
1 

! fl ill(15 
IIIi 

" IIIII'~} 

IIlIll~~, 

IIIII.I.~ 

11111

1
.
25 

11111
1
.
4 

111111.6 

Microfilming procedures used to create this fiche ~omply with 

the standards ~et forth in 41CFR 101·11.504 

Points 01 view or opinIOns stated in this document are 

lhose 01 the authof[S] and do not represent the official 

position Of policies of the U.S. Department of Justice. 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION 
NATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFERENCE SERVICE 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20531 

til III e d,' 

-
" 

.... 

, 

• • 
• 
I 

, 

· I' ... 

• I < 

• • • I 

I I ,I -

... . I I < I < 

d· ... II l' 

I 

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.



Notional Criminal Justice Reference Service 
P. O. Box 24036 
S. W. Post Office 
Washington, D. C. 20024 

_._,--.------'------------_._----
~'or salo 'by tho SuperIntendent o( Doculllonts, U.S. GO~(lrntJlOnt l'rllltlng Office, Wll.~hington, D.C. 20402 

\\ 

TERRORISM 

A Selected' Bibliography 

by 

Guy D. Boston 
Marvin Marcus 

Robert J. Wheaton 

National Criminal Justice Reference Service 

March 1976 

National Institute of Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice 
. Law Enforcement Assistance Administration 

o United States Department of Justice 

I 
I 
I 
I 



NAtiONAL INSTITUTE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT 
AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

j' 

Gerald M. Caplan, Director 

LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE 
ADMINISTRATION 

Richard W. Velde, Administrator 

-, 

T 
I 
i 

I 
I 

TABLE OF CONTENTS I 
Introduct ion . . . . . . . . • • • • • • • •••••••••••••••••••• v 

How to Obtain These Documents ,. . • • • • • ••••• e. • • • • • • • •••••• • vii 
:1 

" J, 

Bibl iography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Appendix. List of Publishers • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••••• ; • 33 

Index • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 39 . . . . . . . . . . . 

iii 



INTRODUCTION 

Terrorism is a major international problem, one that threatens all nations directly or 
indirectly. While there is no consensus on the meaning of the term, as a working 
definition, terrorism is defined as a single incident or a campaign of violence waged 
outside accepted ru les and procedures. Today's breed of terrorist, a by-product of our 
advanced technology, presents a, formidable challenge to traditional law enforcement 
methods. Designed to instill fear and to attract attention to their cause, the terrorists' 
tactics may include, but are not I imited to, kidnapping, extortion, bombing,' hijacking, 
and sabotage. Their victims are frequently innocent bystanders. " 

The question of specific tactical and legal actions to prevent the spread of terrorism ·is 
the subject of continuing international discussion and debate. This bibliography pro­
vides pertinent reference data for those at all levels of government or society who are 
working to combat terrorism. Although not exhaustive, this bibliography citessignifi­
cant literature dealing with the complex subject of terrorism as a multi-faceted phenom­
enon. It will be updated periodically as new documents on terrorism are acquired. 

The bibliography is arranged alphabetically by. author; the index will help t~e reader to 
locate documents relevant to his needs. The listed documents are NOT available from 
the National Criminal Justice Reference Service, except where indicated by the words 
LOAN or MICROFICHE. To obtain these documents, please follow the instructions on 
the next page. Many of the reports may be found in local, college, or law school li­
braries. A list of the publishers' names and addresses appears in the appendix. 

v 



T 

I 
I 
I 
,~ 

HOW TO OBTAIN THESE DOCUMENTS 

The documents listed are NOT available from the National Criminal Justice Reference 
Service, except those indicated by the words LOAN or MICROFICHE. Many of them 
may be found in public, college, or law school libraries. The publisher of a document 
is indicated in the bibliographic citation, and the names and addresses of the publishers 
are listed in the Appendix. 

• Those documents marked LOAN followed by the NCJ number can be borrowed 
from the National Criminal Justice Reference Service by submitting a request through a 
library utilizing the Interlibrary Loan system. For example: 

U. S. LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION. National 
Institute of Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice. New DeveloRments 
jn the Taking of Hostages and KidnapRi..n9 - A Summary. By W. Midden­
dorff. Washington, National Criminal Justice Reference Service, 1975. 
9 p. LOAN (NCJ 21000) 

• Documents marked MICROFICHE: A microfiche copy of the document may be 
obtained free of charge from the National Criminal Justice Reference Service. This 
indicates that the document is NOT available for distribution in any other form. Micro­
fiche is a sheet of film 4 x 6 inches that contains the reduced images of up to 98 pages. 
Since the image is reduced 24 times, it is necessary to use a microfiche reader, which 
may be available at a local library. Microfiche readers vary in mechanical sophisti­
cation. A sample microfiche entry follows: 

VAN DALEN, H. Terror as a Political Weapon. Militar~ Police Law Enforce-
ment Journal. v. 2, no. 1: 21 - 26. Spring, 19 5. . 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 29358) 

• Entries bearing a two or three letter, six or seven-digit number can be pur­
chased from the National Technical Information Service; 5285 Port Royal Road, Spring­
field, VA22161.~ sure to include the number when ordering. For example: 

JENKINS, B. M. Soldiers Versus Gunmen - The Challenge of Urban Guerrilla 
Warfare. Santa Monica, California, Rand Corporation, 1974. 10 p. 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 18814) 
AD 786580 

• Those entries that include a stock number can be purchased from the Superin­
tendent of Documents; Government Printing Office; Washington, D. C. 20401. Be 
sure to include the stock number on the request. For example: 

-----. Political Kidnapeings, 1968 - 73 - A Staff Stugy. Washington, 
U. S. Government Printing Office, 1973. 61 p. (93rd Cong., 1st 
sess.). (NCJ 12136) 

Stock No.. 5270-01924 

vii 

i 
~ ,} 

ii' 

1 i1'1 

~ !!, 

~ ': r ~i, 
I:;' 
!!) 

!: : ~ 
'.: ~. 
;:: 
I:, 
!:,t 
I 
I; 
I" 

II /I )1 I; 
rt 

n 
I·;, 
1: ~ 



;t 

r . ,. 

1 • 

2. 

3. 

4. 

ADKINS, E. 
seas. 

H., Jr. Pratection of American Industrial Dignitaries and Facilities Over­
Security. Management, v. 18, no. 3: 14~ 16, and 55. July, 1974. 

(NCJ 14745) 

Terrorism, kidnapping, and sabotage overseas are discussed in relation to preven­
tive security measures and international cooperation of security forces. In develop­
ing security measures for Am~rican dignitaries, it is stressed that industries must 
rely on local law enforcement agencies overseas and that careful relations with 
the host country should be maintained. It is suggested that companies develop 
plans for deal ing with terrorism. The need for physi ca I securi ty measures in 
company properties and the problems which may arise from the use of local secur­
ity personnel are outlined. Planning involving careful intelligence investigations 
of the situation, establishment of liaison with local authorities, and on-site in­
spections of facilities are all listed as essential security measures. 

t 

Aids to the Detection of Explosives - A Brief Review of Equipment for Searching Out. 
Letter Bombs and Other Explosive Devices. Securi ty Gazette, v. 17, no. 2: 
48, 49, and 61 • February, 1975. (NCJ 18590) 

A selection of equipment for the detection of explosives in mail packages and 
baggage is briefly described in this article. Hand-held probes, desk-tqp metal 
detectors, inspection mirrors, X-ray mail scanners, as well as explosives vapor 
detectors, and baggage systems are covered. The price of the equipment and the 
manufacturer's name and address ere given. 

ALLBACH, D. M. Countering Special-Threat Situations. Military Police Law Enforce-
ment Journal, v. 2, no. 2: 34-40. Summer Quarter, 1975. (NCJ 29372) 

This article recommends intervention by military police teams in special-threat 
situations, such as those involving a sniper 1 barricaded criminals, terrorist activity, 
or hostage taking. Protection of hostages and the alternative of negotiaHon are 
stressed as important considerations in handling such risk situations. The article 
discusses the composition of a negotiating team as well as the organization, equip­
ment,training, and operational tactics of special reaction teams. 

ANDEL, W. M. VON. Media en Gijzeling (Media and the Taking of Hostages). 
Algemeen Politieblad, v. 124, no. 16: 384 -386. August 2, .1975. 

(NCJ 28181) 

This conference of criminologists and representatives of the Ministry of Justice, 
Parliament, the police, and the news media discusses the handling by the media 
of cases involving the taking of hostages. The principal speaker, Minister of 
Justice A. A. M. Van Agt, urged the media to exercise restraint in order to avoid 
harming the hostages or members of their families." Restraint was also important in 
order to keep from giving information to the kidnappers that they did not already 
have. Van Agt urged the formation of a permanent body in which justice, minis­
try, police, and news media representatives cou Id exchange ideas on the subject 
and learn to trust each other. (In Dutch) 



5. 

6. 

7. 

AZAR, E. E. Towards the D('!"elopment of an Early Warning Model of International 
Violence. m Ben-Dak!, J. D., Ed. The Future of Collective Violence - Societal 
and International Pers~ctives. Lund, Sweden, Studentlitteratur, 1974. p. 145-
164. (NCJ 29739) 

This article presents a theoretical discussion of the development of a model for 
making short-term projections of Egyptian-Israeli conflicts and the further appli­
cations of those modeling concepts to early warnings of international violence. 
The short-term early warning models suggested here would project immediate 
inter-nation behavior. Discussion of the model development deals with the follow­
ing: (1) monitc;>ring and coding events, (2) measuring the content of those events 
by using a 13 - point scale (which is also explained), and (3) computing the ratio 
of violence or hostility to friendliness. The article reports the results of the 
model's output as compared to actual Egyptian-Israeli interactions during a speci­
fied time span, and finds that the model made satisfactori Iy accurate projections. 

BASSIOUNI, M. C. Methodological Options for International Legal Control of Terrorism. 
In Bassiouni, M. C., Ed. International Terrorism and Political6imes. Spring-
field, Illinois, Charles C. Thomas, 1975. p.485-492. (NCJ 27910) 

The author indicates current trends in the control and prosecution of terrorism 
offenses and reviews the role of terrorism in world politics. Problems in definition, 
codification, implementation, and enforcement of an international doctrine on 
international crimes are discussed. While an international enforcement mechanism 
is seen as the best and most equitable means of regu.lating and deterring crimes of 
terrorism, the author states that the current trend seems to be one of moving away 
from the elaboration of a general treaty defining an international crime of terrorism. 
Instead, the current approach stresses the duty of nations to prosecute under 
their national laws or to extradite. The author contends that the terrorism we 
know today may be the beginning of a new historical cycle in which such acts of 
violence may replace wars as a conflict resolution device. 

_____ ._ ..• Political Offense Exception in Extradition Law and Practice. In. Bassiouni, 
M. C., Ed. International Terrorism and Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, 
Charles C. Thomas, 1975. p. 398 -447 • (NCJ 27907) 

This article reviews various types and degrees of political offenses and the theories 
of jurisprudence that have been developed to determine the politJcal or nonpolitical 
nature of offenses for extradition purposes. The political offense exception to ex­
tradition law is now a standard clause in almost all extradition treaties of the world 
and is also specified in the munici~1 laws of many states. Even though w.idely 
recognized, the very term "p::>litical offense" is seldom, if ever, defined in 
treaties or municip'll legislation and judicial interpretations have been the prin-
c ipal source for its significance and application. The author traces the historical 
development of the political offense exception and outlines two classes of political 
offenses - the purely ideological offense, and the relative political offense in 
which a political offense and commo(,loffense are committed in conjunction with 
each other. The methods of determining the political extent of a relative political 

2 

8. 

9. 

offense are outlined 'and include the political-ilTCi:dence theory the injured rights 
theoi'y, and the political-motivation theory. Also discussed in 'this article are 
cert~in international crimes that should be excluded from the political offense ex­
ception, and such measu~s as the creation of an international criminal court 
that would have jurisdiction.over all such matters. 

BAUDOI~, J., J. FOR.TlN, a~~ D. SZAB~. Terrorisme et Justice Entre 19 Liberti et. 
I Ordre. -:- Ie Cr!me Polltl!=fue (TerrorISm and Justice - Between Freedom and Order­
The Political Crime). Montreal, Editions du Jour, 1970. 175 p. 

(NCJ 15217) 

The his.torical. development of political crime and modern forms of its legi~'lative 
repreSSion, WI th det?1 !e.d treatmen.t .of the .topic in Canadian history is covered in . 
t~IS document. D~f!n1tlons ~f political c!lm~ fro.m antiquity to the present are 
dlscus.sed,. emphaSIZing that ItS characterization IS contingent on I'ocal culture' 
ar'~ hls.torlcal epoch. Also discussed are the general approaches to legislative 
repr~sslon of such acts in France, Britain, the United States, Nazi Germany, 
FaSCist Italy, and the Soviet Union. The treatment of the subject in Canadian 
h!story includes definitions of and sanctions against treason sedition and such· 
d.lsturbances of the .peace as riots, illegal assemblages, and' the iIIe9~1 use of 
firearms and explOSives. Also.discu~s.rd is the 1970 application by the Canadian 
government of the law of wartime mt..Jsures and of the related 1970 regulations 
conc~ming the maintena~ce of 'p~blic order: These steps were part of the govern­
ment s attemp.t to deal With activists ~I?nglng to Quebec separatists organizations. 
These regulations as well as other provIsions of Canadian law are provided in the 
Appendix. A Bibliography is also included. (In French) 

BLOOMFIELD, L. M. and G. F. FITZGERALD. Crimes Against Internationally Protected 
Persons :- Prevention and Punishment - An Analysis of the U. N. ('United Nations) 
Convention. New York, Praeger Publishers, 1975. 290 p. (NCJ 27299) 

• \> p:"-;' ;, 
Thl.s book traces the brief legislative hi'5tory of this convention adopted by the 
United Nations General Assembly without objection on December 14 1973. 
So,,!e typi~al exam~les of attacks involving internationally protectel personnel and 
their premises are given. A general description of the law governing internationally 
protected p~rsons f?"o~s. The. need for a convention on the prevention and punish­
ment of ~rlmes against internationally protected persons, including diplomatic 
agent~, IS then discussed. References to meetings during which the new convention 
was dlsc~ssed, th.e sources of t~e convention, and .0 general description of the new 
conven!lon ~re g.'ven. The mom ~rt of the work IS a le",gthy chapter that details 
the legislative hlst~ry of the provIsions of the New York"convention. The material 
has been t~ken mainly from reports of the International Law Commission and the 
S!xth C.ommittee of. the United Nations <?eneral Assembly. A series of 23 Appen­
dixes gives the texts of relevant conventions and. ~eclarations on U. N. resolutions. 
The work also includes a list of abbreviations; a selected bibliography of books 
review articles, and documentation of international organizations; and an Inde~. 

3 



10. CHASE, L. J., Ed. Bomb Threats, Bombings and Ciyil Disturbances - A Guide for Facility 
Protection. Corvallis, Oregon, Continuing Education Publications, 1971. 105 p. 

. (NCJ 27493) 

This is a guide for facility managers and protection planners in developing emer­
gency plans for faci I ity and personnel protection in the event of bombings (or 
bomb threats), civil disturbances, or sabotage. The book contains general infor­
mation in the following areas: protectio,n measures and life support considerations 
for facilities and personnel, assigning personnel to facilitate security and safety, 
bomb threat protedures, searching for and identifying explosive devices (including 
illustrations), handling civi I disturbances, coordination with pol ice and fire 
agencies, and evacuation. Also considered are the legal aspects of protecting 
facility occupants and breaking up disturbances, and the techniques and tactics of 
agitators. The book concludes with guidelines for developing and testing a facility 
protection plan, followed by a defense checklist. 

11. CHERICO, P. Security Requirements and Standards for Nuclear Power Plants. Security 
Management, v. 18, no. 6: 22-24. January,1975. (NCJ 18560) 

This is a review of present and proposed security requirements to protect against 
acts of sabotage and against the diversion and misuse of special nuclear materials. 
The present requirements of the Atomic Energy Commission and the American Na­
tional Standards Institute are first examined. Among the areas covered in these 
standards are the use of a physical security plan, security guards, alarm systems, 
and general security systems. Projected requirements in the areas of materials 
and plant protection, personnel selection, training, and access control are also 
discussed. 

12. CLUTTERBUCK, R. Protest and the Urban Guerrilla. London, Abelard-Schuman, Ltd., 
1973. 319 p. (NCJ 25451) 

This document compares nonviolent and violent protest in the Anglo-Saxon society 
and causes and conditions of violence in other parts of the world. In Part One, . 
the author discusses the lack of violence in England, Scotland, and Wales. Topics 
covered inc lude protest, violence and change, the story of protest in England, 
protest and the police, and riot control. Part Two deals with constant violence in 
Ireland. Comments are made on the new revolutionary challenge, civil rights and 
violence, from communal riots to urban guerrilla warfare, and the peak of terror. 
Part Three then examines the spread of dissent and violence in Britain and else­
where, and in particu lar, arising from the disruption of industry and the inter­
national activities of urban guerrillas. 

4 

T , 

13. CLYNE, P. Anatomy: of Skyjacking. London, Abelard-Schuman, Ltd., 1973. 200 p. 
(NCJ 14020) 

This publication contains a discussion of skyjacking trials near Zurich in 1969 and 
Tel Aviv in 1972, categorizes six types of skyjackers and recommends establishment 
of an international air code with a commission to police and administer it. The 
air code can be\~stablished to prescribe uniform regulations designed especially to 
prevent potential skyjackers from getting weapons aboard or having access to 
planes on taxiing routes. It is proposed that all passengers and luggage be searched 
with metal detecting and bomb detecting devices. Such a code would compel all 
countries and airports to adopt such precautions and would be enforced by an inter-

. national police force and administered by an air commission funded by either the 
participating cauntries or airlines. Drawing conclusions from particular skyjacking 
incidents and trials, the author types skyjackers as thieves, bluffs, lunatics, 
political fanatics, travelers to unscheduled places, and those obsessed with killing 
and being killed. 

14. COSYNS-VERHAEGEN, R. Actualite du Terrorisme - Selection Bibliog[Qp-hi~ue (Present 
Day: Terrorism - Bibliographical Selection). Wavre, BelfJium, Centre D'lnformation 
et de Documentation de la L. I. L., 1973. 21 p. (NCJ 26721) 

This bibliography lists 131 works on terrorism, the great majority of which are in 
French. The works are listed in groups, according to subject matter. Some are 
grouped together under such headings as assassinations, skyjacking, and the re­
pression of terrorism. Others are grouped together geographically under such head­
ings as Algerian or Latin American terrorists. In still other groups, all the works are 
concerned with specific terrorist groups, such as the Tupamaros or the Cypriot Eoka. 
A list of the authors represented appears separately. (In French) 

15. CROZIER, B. Annual of Power and Conflict, 1973-74 - A Survey' of Political Violence 
and International Influence. London, Institute for the Study of Conflict, 1974. 
177 p. (NCJ 26084) 

Important extremist group activity throughout the world is discussed plus an asses­
ment of changes in the balance of political influence durrng 1973,with some con­
sideration of developments early in 1974. Part One considers revolutionary 'chal­
lenges throughout the world, the sponsorship of extremist movements, the interests 
served, and the successes and failures of the revolutionaries. Part Two is con­
cerned with the world political balance and focuses on the changing status of the 
great powers or groups of powers; in each area it attempts to assess whether events 
have served or disserved the interests of the United States, the Soviet Union, 
China, the Warsaw Pact, NATO, and so forth. 

5 

'. j 



16. 

17. 

18. 

-----. Annual of Power and Conflict, 1974-75 - A Survey of Political Violence 
and International Influence. London, Institute for the Study of Conflict, 1975. 
173 p. (NCJ 25852) 

This country-by-country survey of conflict emphasizes revolutionary challenges 
to the internal security of states, but also covers non-revolutionary challenges 
susceptible to exploitation by outside powers. Countries are included only if 
significant events occurred in them. 

-----. Study' of Conflict. London, Institute for the Study of Conflict, 1974. 23 p. 
(NCJ 30410) 

The author defines the concepts and themes under study by the Institute for the 
Study of Conflict in its research into the social, economic political, and military 
causes and manifestations of unrest and conflict in the worrd. Conflict is defined 
as the breakdown of the state through internal challenges and pressures. The' 
following subjects are the Institute's main thematic and conceptual concerns: 
the nature of the rebel, ideology and intellectuals, prevention and repression, 
terrorism and revolutionary war, and international links and strategic consequences. 
These are discussed and illustrated in this paper. 

-----. Ulster - Politics and Terrorism. London, Institute for the Study of Con-
flict, 1973. 20 p. (NCJ 16316) 

The political and religious issues behind the Northern Ireland conflict are examined. 
The 20th century history and background of the conflict over Northern Ireland is 
discussed in the context of both the constitutional issue and the problem of security. 
The different Catholic and Protestant political factions are identified and described. 
The Appendix provides information on such terrorist and extremist organizations as 
the provisional IRA (Irish Republican Army), the official IRA, the Ulster Defence 
Association (UDA), and the Ulster Volunteer Force (UVF). 

19. DEAKIN, T. J. Legacy of Carlos Marighella. FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, v. 43, no. 
10: 19-25. October,1974. MICROFICHE (NCJ 17181) 

This is an overview of urban guerrilla warfare organizations, tactics, and philoso­
phy that concentrates on the Weathermen, Black Panthers, and the Symbionese 
Liberation Army. Carlos Marighella wrote the Minimanual of the Urban Guerrilla. 
This article relates tenets of his book to urban guerrilla groups in the United States. 
Urban guerrillas are differentiated from terrorists in that the guerrilla has a strategy 
for revolution whereas the terrorist has a political tool. 

6 

1 

20. DESCHUTTER B. Problems "f .. Jurisdiction in the International Control and Repression of 
Terro~sm. In Bassiouni, M. C., Ed. International Terrorism and Political Crimes. 
Spl'i ngfie Id, III ino is, Charles C. Thomas, 1975. p. 377 - 390 ~ 

21. 

(NCJ 27905) 

The current role of each nation's domestic courts in prosecuting acts of terrorism 
which occur within its boundaries is reviewed, and steps to internationalize 
national justice in these cases are proposed. Although an international court to 
deal with acts of terrorism is seen as the ideal solution to controlling these acts, 
it is recognized that such a court is far in the future. The author reviews the 
generally ac'cepted theoretical justifications conferring jurisdiction on national 
courts including the territory principle, the protective principle, the personality 
principle, and the constitutive presence doct~ine: .Th~ v.arious con:,~ntions on 
terrorism are listed, and a summary of the maJor JUrisdictional provIsions presented 
in these conventions is provided. An i.ntermedia~ solutio~ to th! proble!" of .• 
prosecuting acts of international terrorism - the mtroductlon of internationalizing 
elements to national courts - is outlined. 

DINSTEIN Y. Terrorism and the War of Liberation: An Israeli Perspective of the Arob­
Isr~eli Conflict. In Bassiouni, M. C., Ed., International Terrorism gnd Politicgl 
Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, Charles C. Thomas, 1975. p. 155-172. 
-- (NCJ 27900) 

The author looks at this conflict as one based on self-determination but this self­
determination is often resisted as an integral part of positive international law. 
Comments are then made on the doctrine of just war, followed by a historical 
recount of the Arab-Israeli conflict and the use of terrorist tactics on both sides. 

22. EPSTEIN, D. G. Combatting Campus Terrorism. Police Chief, v. 38, no. 1: 46,47), 
and 49. January, 1971. . (NCJ 2703 

Counter measures for campus police in the prevention of acts of violence and 
terrorism by campus revolutionaries are examined. The author claims that a 
catastrophe is about to take place in terms of lives and property destroyed as a 
product of revolutionary action. He claims that ~ corolla~ aim of !~e .campus 
terrorist is to activate as much of the government s repress~ve capabdlt.'es as 
possible so to gain sympathy and support from those who will rebel ~gamst loss 
of personal and political freedom. Methods of combatting this tactic are suggested 
in order to elicit moral support while providing physical security, for example: 
(1) become aware ·of campus atmosphere and problems; (2) establish close .and 
sincere liaison with campus administrators; (3) open up communications With stu­
dents· (4) recognize the tactical implications of anti-terrorist requirements; (5) 
recognize the functions and limits of police intelligence. 

7 



-. 

\ .' 

23. EVANS, A. E. Aircraft Hijacking - What is Being Done. In Bassiouni M. C. Ed. 
International Terrorism and Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, Charl~s C. 
Thomas, 1975. p. 219 -247. (NCJ 27901) 

The problem of international aircraft hijacking and steps taken to deal with it 
are exaf!'ined. Comments are first made on the incidence of aircraft hijacking 
ond available statistics on the subject, followed by a discussion of the changing 
character of aircraft hijacking and changing response to its incidence. The author 
!hen.discusses hijacking laws and their enforcement and the legal problem of hi­
lacking. 

24. Executiye Decision. (Motion Picture). Motorola Teleprograms Inc. Made by Woroner 
Films, 1975. 30 min., color, 16 mm. '(NCJ 29998) 

This is a film which emphasizes the importance of personal, office, and residential 
security for government and corporate executives who, while living and working 
in a foreign country, are possible targets for terrorist attacks. Stressed is the need 
to be alert, observant, and unpredictable and to communicate frequently with home 
and office bases. 

25. FAIRBAIRNr G. Revolutionary' Guerrilla Warfare - The Countryside Version. Middlesex, 
Eng and, Penguin Books, Ltd., 1974. 400 p. (NCJ 28003) 

26. 

The modern historical background, motivations, principles, and tactics of revolu­
tionary guerrilla warfare, particularly that which is rural-originated and based are 
examined. The author's analysis is set largely against the background of two con­
siderations: Marx-Leninist modes of political behavior and organizational prin­
ciples, and anti-western revolt in predominantly agrarian societies. He considers 
the origins and effects of various guerrilla movements, such as in Russia, China, 
Indochina, Malaya, Cuba and Ireland; and makes comparisons ,between their 
various strategies and resufts. In addition to discussing aspects of internal organ­
ization, training, recruitment, and communications, the analysis includes the 
effects of such things as outside aid, active propaganda, and the posture of 
"alternative government." A final chapter looks at distinctions between rural 
and urban terrorism. Appended material contains discussions of the guerrilla 
principles of T. E. Lawrence, the relationship of guerrillas to international law, 
and the position of the Palestinians. 

World-wide guerrilla activities are traced in this publication from the turn of 
the century, including those of the Irish Republican Army (IRA) and the 
Weathermen, with particular attention to terrorism in Canada. The' book closely 
examines the Canadian "October Crisis" which began in Montreal in 1970 with 
the abduction of the British Trade Commissioner. During the next three months 
Quebec's Minister of Labor and Immigration was kidnapped and murdered, 10,000 

8 

I 
I 
i· 
L 

I 
I 
I 

troops were deployecf in the streets, and the Wqr.Measures Act was evoked making 
it possible to detain individuals without charge or bail. The author discusses the 
military as an aid to civilian power, compares soldiers and policemen, and con­
siders the compatability of the two jobs. The conclusions c;/erived from this exami­
nation should be applicable to any highly developed, industrialized democratic 
country. 

27. GREE N, L. C. Nature and Contro I of Internationa I Terrorism. Alberta, Canada, Uni-
versity of Alberta, 1974. 56 p. (NCJ 19801) 

This paper defines the different aspects of international terrorist activities, explains 
the powers and limitations of international law in dealing with terrorism, and 
suggests an international convention to curb it. Hijackings, kidnappings, and . 
bombings are discussed in the different cases determined by the nationality and 
"cause celebre" of the terrorist, the nationality and target affiliation of the victim, 
and the country or place where the activity takes place. Historical solutions for 
dealing with terrorist activity, as embodied in actions, laws, and international 
conventions are discussed, with commentary on their propriety and effectiveness. 
Actions by the United Nations, the creation of international criminal courts, and 
the holding of an international anti-terrorism convention are discussed as possible 
solutions for limiting the occurence of and dealing with the incidence of this 
violent phenomenon. 

28. GRODSKY, M. Protection of Dignitaries. International Police Academy Review, v. 6, 
no. 4: 1 -6. October, 1972. LOAN (NCJ 7626) 

The principles involved in protecting dignitaries are determined as well as some 
of the problems thot must be considered when planning for a visit by an important 
person. A special training cour~e developed by the International Police Academy, 
relating to protecting important individuals, is mentioned. 

29. Historical Introduction to International Legal Control of Terrorism. !n. Bassiouni, M. C., 
Ed. International Terrorism and Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, Charles C. 
Thomas, 1975. p. 467 -473. (NCJ 27908) 

This article presents the texts of provisions on terrorism drawn up at the first, third, 
fourth, fifth, and sixth international conferences for the unification of penal law. 
These provisions discuss such aspects of terrorism as the definition of terrorism, 
conspiracies to commit terrorism, jurisdiction of countries in prosecuting terrorists, 
extradition, and penalties for crimes of terrorism. 

9 



30. HODGES, D. C. Philosoehy of the Urban Guerrilla - The Revolutionary Wrjtingull. 

31. 

Abraham Guillen. New York, William Morrow and Company, Inc., 1973. 316 p. 
(NCJ 29050) 

This book represents the first translation into English of selections from Guillen's 
most important works, including The Strategy of Urban Warfare, The Theory of 
Violenc~, and The Rebellion of the Third World. Guillen is most celebrated for 
having posed an alternative to the insurrectionary techniques of Fidel Castro and 
Che Guevara: wherever possible, he believes, revolution should be waged in 
the cities, not in the countryside, this for numerous reasons, perhaps chief among 
them the fact·that between a favorable terrain and a favorable population, the 
army of liberation must choose the population and not the terrain. Since Guevara's 
death, the strategy of the urban guerrilla has rapidly displaced that of rural-based 
g·uerrilla warfare, having become by 1970 the principal strategy of revolutionary 
movements in Latin America. Guillen is alleged to be the theoretical brain behind 
the Tupamaros, the Uruguayan revolutionary group. And because the organiza­
tional model of the Tupamaros has influenced the Quebec National Liberation 
Front and the Black Panthers and Weathermen in the United States, there is reason 
to believe that, unlike Che's revolutionary strategy, Guillen's is relevant to in-
surrectionary struggles in economically advanced as well as underdeveloped ' 
countries. Among the specific topics addressed in this volume are materialism and 
revolution, interimperialist rivalries, the rebellion of the third world, the struggle 
between capitalism and socialism, problems in revolutionary strategy, and revo­
lution in Latin America. 

HOFFACKER, L. U. S. Government Response to Terrorism - A Global Approach. 10. 
Bassiouni, M. C., Ed. International Terrorism and Political Crimes. Spring-
field, Illinois, Charles C. Thomas, 1975. p. 537 -545. (NCJ 30658) 

This article examines the United States' Mforts to deter terrorism, outlines U. S. 
initiatives in the control of terrorism, and delineates the continuing U. S. policy 
with respect to terrorist acts. The extent of the problem of terrorism is briefly 
discussed. Such deterrence activities as improved international intelligence, 
increased security measures, advice on security to American civilians, and tighten­
ing of visa immigration and customs procedures are summarized. In addition, the 
United States' role in multilateral conventions dealing with hijacking, in liaisons 
with individual governments opposed to terrorism, and in United Nations' activi­
ties dealing with terrorism are discussed. The United States' policy of refusing 
to yield to terrorists' demands is explained. 

32. HOWARD, A. J. Urban Guerrilla Warfare in a Democratic Society. Medicine, Science, 
and the Lgw, v. 12, no. 4: 231 -243. October,1972. (NCJ 26241) 

The author traces the roots of violence in society and the emergence of the urban 
guerrilla, and discusses the implications of the civil disturbances in Northern 
Ireland to the forensic scientist. It is stated that the escalation of violence has 
meant a dramatic increase in case work for the forensic scientists. Examples of 
the types of cases presented in the Northern Ireland confl ict are provided ~ These 
include examination of murder bullets, investigation of letter and package bomb 
explosives, and examination of different types of homemade bombs. 

10 

33. HUBBARD, D. Extortion Threats - The Possibility of Analysis. Assets Protection, v. 1, 
no. 2: 17-19. Summer, 1975. (NCJ 30149) 

The author draws upon airplane hijackers' extortion threats to illustrate that psy­
cholinguistic and psychiatric information about an extortionist could be a valuable 
tool for investigations. 

34. HYAMS, E. Terrorists and Terrorism. New York, St. Martin's Press, 1974. 200 p. 
(NCJ 16376) 

35. 

36. 

Two types of terrorism are discussed: direct terrorism - against members of the 
government - and indirect terrorism - directed indiscriminately against a govern-
ment's constituents so as to destroy their confidence in it. The author argues . 
that sustained terrorism is often effective, especially when and where it is polit­
ically inexpedient to use counter-terrorism. The author gives a broad view of 
the subject. Initially, he discusses the ideas of four theorists, men whose beliefs 
and writings have provided the credo of various movements that have come in their 
wake - Max Stimer, Sergei Nechayev, Michael Bakunin, and Johann Most. The 
second part of the book is devoted more generally to some of the movements that 
have held society to ransom - the Carbonari, the Mafia, the Anarchists, Social­
ist - Revolutionaries, the IRA, the Serbian Black Hand, the Stem Gang, and 
today's urban guerrillas. The author concludes that terrorism is a cathartic fever 
incident to civilization, and discusses the pros and cons of its use on a purely 
practical level, disregarding any question of the morality of usi'ng this type of 
force as distinct from war waged by governments. 

JENKINS B. M. Soldiers Versus Gunmen - The Challenge of Urban Guerrilla Warfare. 
Sa~ta Monica, California, Rand Corporation,l9i4'. 10 p. 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 18814) 
AD 786580 

By contrasting and comparing the methods of the Irish Republican Army (IRA), the 
Tupamaros, and guerrillas in Brazil, Guatemala, and Israel, the author identifies 
some successful methods of control. He points out that many of the countries in­
volved have resorted to extra-legal methods which have been supported by the 
citizenry since they were being threatened by the guerrilla activity. 

-----. Terrorism Works - Sometimes. Santa Monica, California, Rand Corporation, 
April, 1974. 9 p. MICROFICHE (NCJ 19510) 

This article defines terrorism, reviews its objectives, discusses the reasons for 
proven success, and identifies possible future trends. Terrorism is defined as vio­
lence directed toward political ends designed to create an atmosphere of fear and 
alarm. The author suggests that it has proven successfu I in several respects - as 
an effective means of propaganda, in causing substantial ~isruption and diversion 

11 



37. 

38. 

of resources to security measures against terrorists, and as a means of attacking 
existing social and lega I order. Three possible future trends are discussed: the 
growth of alliances between terrorist groups in different parts of the world, the 
occurrence of more spectacular and destructive acts, and the use of terrorist tactics 
by national governments as a means of surrogate .warfare against another nation. 

JENKINS, R. England - Prevention of Terrorism (TemP.,Qra!"y' Provisions) - A Bill. 
London, Her' Majesty's Stationery Office, 1974. 14 p. 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 28474) 

This document contains text and explanatory material of a bill proscribing terrorist 
organizations and giving power to exclude certain persons from Great Britain or 
the United Kingdom in order to prevent terrorist acts and related purposes. The 
bi II spec ifically proscribes the Irish Republican Army. 

JOHNSON, K. F. Guatemala - From Terrorism to Terror. Conflict Studies, no. 23: 
4-17, May, 1972. (NCJ 30412) 

This is a historical and political review of left-wing guerrilla activity directed at 
Guatemala's Peralta government in the 1960l s and of the terrorist counterinsur­
gency program of the succeeding rightist Mendez Montenegro government. The 
author analyzes the role of violence and terrorist tactics as practiced by both 
government and anti-government factions in the internal politics of Guatemala. 
He examines the institutionalization of terror by the government and how such 
tactics are utilized to pacify a populace by liquidating political activity and to 
suppress a large portion of the population who are at the bottom of the scale of 
political and social power. 

39. KELLEY, C. M. Terrorism - A Phenomenon of Sickness. Clare:mont, California, Clare-
mont Men's College, 1974. 4 p. LOAN' (N(:J 18045) 

A brief yet broad overview of terrorist philosophy and activity in the United States 
is presented. In this document the director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
states that the right to privacy spawns terrorists, that terrorist leaders often are 
well educated, and that law enforcement needs help from society to counteract 
terrorist activity. 

40. KIMCHE, J. Can Israel Contain the Palestine Revolution? Conflict Studies, no. 13, 
June, 1971. (NCJ 30405) 

The strategy and tactics of the Palestine resistance movement are explained in 
light of the objectives of the Palestine revolution and of Isreali resistance to 
Palestinian independence. Included in the report is a brief summary of the military 

12 

conflict since the 1967 six-day war. The Israeli position is analyzed, as are some' 
of the implications of the dissent within the Arab movement. An Appendix con­
tains the "Palestinian National Charter" as formulated by the National Congress of 
the Palestine liberation Organization, (PLO) in July 1968. 

41. KOHL, J. and J. LIlT. Urban Guerrilla Warfare in Latin Americg. Cambridge, Massa-
chusetts, MIT Press, 1974. 425 p. (NCJ 16451) 

This ~ocument ex~mines !he origins, development" strategy, and tactics of urban 
guerr,lIa warfare In Brazd, Uruguay, and Argentina. The authors in a series of 
studies, examine the political and economic backdrop to urban gu~rrilla warfare 
in these three South American countries. An introductory essar traces the rise of 
what the authors call lithe latest stage in the struggle for soc ia reform II in Latin . 
Am,~rica~ and ,~hows how .the .shift to this revolution~ry strategy follo~ed the decline 
of Foqulsmo, a Cuban ,"spired form of rural guerrilla warfare. ThiS book listS' 
the major guerrilla organizations in each country and provides a chronology of 
events detailing guerrilla actions. Documents presented in this book include inter­
views with guerrillas; the Minimanual of the Urbgn Guerrilla, by Carlos Marig­
hella; and a chapter from Maria Ester Gilio1s book, La Guerrilla TUp'amara 
which describes an action by the Uruguayan Tupamaros. A bibliography of books 
articles, and films is included. An Index is also provided. ' 

42. KROES, R. Violence in America - Spontaneity and Strategy. !n. Niezing, J., Ed. 
Urban Guerrilla - Studies on the Theory ,Strategy, and Practice of Politicgl 
Violence in Modern Societies. Rotterdam ... Netherlands, Rotterdam University 
Press, 1974. p. 81 -93. (NCJ 27992) 

This paper focuses on violence in America in the 1960's, especially the strategies 
of violent groups and the relatio~ of strategy to outcome. The varieties of vio­
lence which the 160's have produced are outlined. The patterns of interdependence 
shown by these varieties are indicated, and the problem of spontaneity and strategy 
in the use of violence is discussed. The incidence and consequences of the use 
of violence in recent American history are evaluated. In the author\ opinion, 
the only group to have systematically acted out its dreams of violence and guerrilla 
warfare during the 60 l s has been the Weathermen. In a sense, it has served to 
confirm what rigtit-wing sentiment has 'suspected all along. It has been the 
short-lived and short-sighted worship of the American idol, called the here-and­
now. It tragically contrasts with and has served to dampen the longer-range 
and cumbersome task of organizing the opposition movement in the U. S. It has 
alienated rather than served to win over to their side large parts of the population. 
The movement, or whatever remnants still exist, is empty-handed and naked. 
Streaking may be all that is II left. II 

13 



43. KRUGER, R. Notwendigkeit und Zulassigkeit einer gesetzlichen Regelung der bewussten 
Totung bei polizeilichem Schusswaffengebrauch (Need for the Justifiability of 
legislation Regulating Deliberate Killing with Firearms by the Police). Part 1. 
Kriminalistik, v. 'l9, no. 9: 385-389. September, 1975. (NCJ 29746) 

44. 

This article discusses provisions of West German law concerned with the use of 
firearms against persons in terms of their applicability to police actions involving 
attempts to release persons held as hostages. No federal or state laws exist that 
specifically cover the killing of an offender. However, there are two laws that 
can be interpreted as being applicable. One law which is in force in Baden­
Wuerttemburg makes it legal for a policeman to employ a firearm to render a 
person incapable of attacking or escaping. This could be interpreted as implying 
authorization to kill. The other is the provision in Federal and state law which 
authorizes the use of a firearm in self-defense or other emergency. The legal 
implications c;f these lows in connection with the killing of takers of hostages by 
policemen are discussed. (In German) 

• Notwendigkeit und ZulCissigkeit einer gesetzlichen Regelung der bewussten 
Totung bei palizeilichem Schusswaffengebrauch ( Need for the Justifiability of 
legislation Regulating Deliberate Killing with Firearms by the Police). Part 2. 
Krimfnalistik, v. 'l9, no. 10: 441 -444. October, 1975. (NCJ 29752) 

This article discusses the European Human Rights Convention and the West German 
Constitution in regard to justification for the del iberate ki lIing of persons by the 
police, and argumentation for legislation providing justification. Neither the 
European Human Rights Convention nor the West German Constitution provides 
justification for the deliberate killing by the police of the takers of hostages. The 
author quotes various legal theoreticians on the question and argues on behalf of 
legislation providing such legislation in West Germany. (In Ge"o/an) 

t 

45. Low Enforcement Faces the Revolutionary-Guerrilla Criminal. FBI Law Enforcement 
Bulletin, v. 39, no. 12: 20-22 and 28. December! 1970. (NCJ 6001) 

New left ideology of revolutionary violence is examined as directed against law 
enforcement. Tactics employed by leftist groups against law enforcement officers 
are seen as being increasingly aggressive in n~ture with emphasis placed on 
offensive acts of violence. 

46. LEE, A. International Suppression of Hijacking • .In Bassiouni, M. C., Ed. Internationgl 
Terrorjsm and Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, Charles C. Thomas, 1975. 
p.248-256. (NCJ 21902) 

The conventions on aircraft hi'lacking are exami~ed, and the need for these, to be 
ratified and implemented by a I responsible governments isostressed. The three 
conventions on aircraft hijacking include the Hague Convention for .the Suppression 
of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Civil Aviation (1970), the 1971 Montreal 
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Civil Avia­
tion, and I'he T 01<-;0 Convention. 

14 

I 
! 

! 
I 
1 

I 

47. 

48. 

49. 

LEVY, S. G. Governmental 'Injustice and Attitudes Taward Political Violence. In Ben­
Oak, J. D., Ed. The Future of Collective Violence - Societal and 'International 
PeIJp.ectiyes. Lund, Sweden, Studentlitteratur, 1974. p.57-19. 

(NCJ 29738) 

A 1968 national sample of 1176 adults, age 18 and over, attempts to define the 
relationship between government behovior and violence among U. S • citizens. The 
major focus of this article is on the rel~~ion of the psychological findings of 
the sample to the previous work of such political scientists as Feierabend and Gurr. 
Five domains of variables were incorporated in the sample: general psychological 
orientation, reactions to six major assassinations from 1963 -68, post political 
activity, responsiveness to governmental injustice, and demographic characteris­
tics. An important aspect of the author's analysis is the relationship he defines 
between systemic punishment, personal anxiety, authoritarianism I and political 
instability. He theorizes that systemic punishment which reduces the individual's 
political behavior can lead not to political instability, but to greater identifi- , , 
cation with authority. Much of the analysis deals with distinguishing the 'responses 
and tendenc ies of non-whites from those of whites, using a technique called ' 
polarized subgroups analysis. 

LITTLE, T. New Arab Extremists - A View from the Arab World. Conflict Studies, no. 4: 
5-22, May, 1970. (NCJ 30411) 

Arab natio'nalism( the Arab terrorist movement, and the Arab-Israeli conflict 
are placed in both historical and contemporary context in terms of the Middle East 
e~.9nomic and political order and of Soviet and Western influence. The report 
focuses on attempts to resolve the Palestinian issue and the role of various Arab 
extremist groups, principally AI-Fatah, in those attempts. An Appendix lists 
the names, political identification, and leadership of the commando and extremist 
groups that comprise the Palestine resistance movement. 

MACK, A. Non-Strategy of Urban Guerrilla Warfare. ,In Niezing, J., Ed. Ud29.n. 
Guerrilla - Studies on the Theory, Strategy, and Practice 0 Political Violence 
in Modern Societies. Rotterdam, Netherlands, Rotterdam University Press, 1974. 
p. 22 -45. J (NCJ 21990) 

The utility of urban guerrilla warfare depends on the concrete historical situation 
and on the structure of the particular conflict as illustrated in the text with examples 
of different insurgencies and incidents. Examples are taken from the United States, 
Northern Ireland, Palestine, and LatinAmerica to show that there is no such thing 
as the strategy of urban guerri Iia warfare. Spec ific problems must be faced by the 
guerrilla and the particular strategy he choses mayor may not be adequate for his 
purposes. 

15 



(;,. \ 

so. MAHONEY, H. T. After a Terrorb.t Attack - Business As Usual. Security~, 
v. 19, no. 1: 16, 18, and'19. March, 1975. ('''-'(NCJ 26147) 

Guidelines are presented to help the security officer plan how to assure th~ con­
tinuity of business management if the executive management ranks are\~~'~_lmated 
by kidnapping or terrorist attack. Topics dis.cussed include mea.sures to be ta~e~ 
to assure a continued functioning Board of Directors, the establishment of definite 
lines of succession for key officers and operating personnel, possible physical 
movement of the business headquarters to a different location, and the preserva­
tion of business records. 

51. MAl.L1N, J. Terror and Urban Guerrillas - A Study, of Tactics and Documents. Coral 
Gables, Florida, University of Miami Press, 1971. 185 p. (NCJ 18090) 

52. 

53. 

Included in this study pre writings of terrorist leaders that set forth the theory and 
techniques of terrorism. After an introduction by the eaitor, a series of writings 
by noted terrorists is presented, with views of the Viet Cong, Palestinian terror­
ists,¢lnd Latin American guerrillas as well as U. S. radicals. Objectives and 
methods are seen to be similar. It is the intention of the editor to provide an 
understanding of the methods and reasons for terrorism as an important preparation 
for eliminating it. 

MCCORMICK, R. W. Industrial Security in Europe - A Multinational Concept. Security 
Manag~, v. 18, no. 3: 8-10,and 13. July, 1974. (NCJ 14~44) 

Criminal patterns that emerged in Europe after 1968 and'descriptions of subsequent 
security measures undertaken by international companies are the principal topics 
of this discussion. Common crime and politically motivated crimes emerged as 
significant patterns. Examples are listed, including the sabotage of petroleum 
lines and plants. Several problems were encountered in trying to implement 
security procedures, including variances in laws~1 fire protection rules, and public 
mistrust of mechanical security systems. Physica}{ security, internal security, fire 
and safety procedures, and emergency plans arelall common to most European 
security operations now. Some important achievements in this field are listed, 
including monetary savings, installation of ne~G equipment, and cooperation be­
tween many international companies in testing\~nd implementing new systems. 

MCKNIGHT, G. Mind of the Terrorist, London, Michael Joseph, Ltd., 1974. 182 p. 
, '\ (NCJ 30616) 

Through interviews with revolutionaries, terrorists, and their friends and supporters, 
the author explores the personalities, .motivations, and ca.uses of revolut.ionary.- • 
terrorist leaders and those whom they lead. The author reports on terrorISt activI­
ties and intetviews with revolutionary leaders in Japan, Canada, the "United 
States, the Middle East, Latin America, Cyprus, and Northern Ireland. He focuses 
on how revolutionaries reconcile their terrorist actIvities with routine living and 
the deaths of innocent, uninvolved persons. :,,' 

16 ! 

! 
I 
l 

54. MINNERY, J. and J. D. TRUBY. Imp-rovised ModiHed Firearms, v. 1. Boulder, Colo-
rado, Paladin Press, 1975. 140 p. (NCJ 18104) 

This book illustrates a variety of guns, including hidden weapons, street guns, and 
guns used in espionage by mob.sters and by civili~n te~rorists •• ,.The authors pay 
particular attention to illegal firearms developed In prISon, ml_~ltary and 'par~­
military improvisations and modifications, firearms develop:d for street fl.ghtlng, 
homemade silencers, and rrrfprovised weapons used by terrorast groups. Different 
varieties of zip guns, cane guns, and sawed-off shotguns are presented. 

55. MOMBOISSE, R. M. Bluep-rint of Revolution - The Rebel, theParty, the Techniq~f 
~. Springfield, Illinois, Charles C. Thomas, 197(,)~ 336 R. 

(NCJ,2211 ) 
. 

This document is designed to go behind the mob in the street to describe to the 
average person the phenomena of. revolt. The nature and pattern of ~evolutions, 
the forces and the individuals who shape it are studied. The revolutionary party 
and those, who comprise it are carefully analyzed. Metho.gs used i~ a revolution 
for recruiting training maintaining security, and operating are disclosed. 
Strategy and tactics in~luding propaganda, psychological wa~far~, neutral!zing 
and destroying opposition, infiltration fronts, non-violent agitation campaigns, • 
sabotage, rioting, terror, assassination, and urban an~ guerri 110 warfare are detailed. 

56. MOSS, R. Urban Guerrilla Warfare. In Susman, Jackwell, Ed. Crime and JustiCE!, 
1971 -1972 - Ane~AMS Anthology. (New York, AMS Press, 1974. p.405-427. 

(NCJ 28640) 

Contemporary urban guerrilla movements are analyzed, with an examination of, 
their origins and tactics as well as .th. e urban and societal condi!.ions tha .. t foster 
urban militancy and relief ina glpbal revolution through terro~,sm. T~e author 
looks at guerrilla activity in suc~ 'places as Southeast Asia, Northern Ireland, 
latin America and the United States. In discussing -patterns of ur~an politictlJ 
violence, he focuses on three factors that contribute to the success of urb~noper­
ations: the disruptive effects 6f"pOpulation movements, the sense of relatlv~. 
deprivation, and the revolutionary elitist cha!acter of !he terrorist. He ~.Iso. 
identifies and discusses four main urban guerrilla techniques t~~t often explam 
the success of terrorist groups: armed propaganda, p'?lJtica!~k,anapping, "stiffen­
ing" riots and strikes, and subversion pf security forces. Finally, the author 
comments on some implications for urban uprisings in the United States. . 

17 

/1 
t\; 



57. MURPHY, J. Role of Intemational Law in the Prevention of Terrorist Kidnapping of 
Diplomatic Personnel. In Bassiouni, M. C., Ed., Intemational Terrorism and 
Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, Charles C. Thomas, 1975. p. 285 - 313. 

(NCJ 27903) 

This article considers several possible solutions for the problem of diplomatic 
kidnapping and outlines a proposal for the creation of a special class of "inter­
nationally protected persons." Among the solutions examined are those of the 
International Law Commission's draft articles, those of the United Nations Ad Hoc 
Committee on Intemational Terrorism, and those of the Organization of American 
States propo~d convention on terrorism. The effect·of increased security measures 
on the diplomatic community are examined. Other topics discussed in this paper 
include the historical development of diplomatic privileges and immunities, the 
various theories offered to support the claim of diplomatic immunity, the types of 
persons to whom the concept of immunity has been extended, and the instances 
where possible abuses of the concept of immunity may occur. The author pro­
poses that a class of "protected persons" be created, and that strict limitations 
on the legitimate activities in which these per50ns may participate be instituted. 
Criteria on legitimate and illegitimate activities would be drafted, with input 
from representatives of major revolutionary movements. In this way, their cooper­
ation in observing the "protected persons" status would be encourage~. Also, 
this arrangement would limit illegal diplomatic activities, for if a diplomat should 
engage in a forbidden activity, he wou Id lose his prote,cted status and become, in 
effect, fair game for the terrorists. 

58. NAJMUDDIN, D. Kidnapping of Diplomatic Personnel. Police Chief, v. 40, no. 2: 
18, 20, 22, and 23. Februaryg 1973. (NCJ 8241) 

Case studies of the tactics employed by terrorists in diplomatic ransom and the 
responses of the international community to their demands are discussed. Sugges­
tions are offered for preventing or reducing incidents of international diplomatic . 
kidnapping. Specifically, in circumstances where a diplomat has successfully been 
kidnapped through an act of terrorism, it is of fundamental importance that the host 
country ensures that all detective and investigative agencies function under a 
centralized form of control and freely exchange all available clues and informa­
tion. As a general principle, it must b~ recognized .that comprol'!lising w!th 
terrorists has proven clearly counterproductive for governments entering into such 
bargains. Arrangements of this nature should be avoided where possible. 

59. NATIONAL COMMISSION ON THE CAUSES AND PREVENTION OF VIOLENCE. 
Assassination and Political Violence, by Kirkham, J. F. and S. Levy. Washington, 
U. S. Government Pdl'!ting Office, 1969. 580 p. 

",' '" MICROFICHE (NCJ 770) 

Social and political consequences of assassination and the environmental factors 
that encourage groups or individuals to attack political leaders are identified. 
Appendices cover special research reports on political assassinations in other 
countries and a survey of attitudes toward political violence in the United States. 

18 

"--'===========~ ..... "~'-.--- ..... -".-.. , .. -.",.--...... , .. ---" 1 

60. O'HIGGINS, P. Unlawfut Seizure of Persons by State6. In Bassiouni M. C. Ed. 
International Terrorism and Political Crimes, Springfield, lIIin~is, Cha~es C: 
Thomas, 1975. p. 336 -342. (NCJ 27904) 

This article examines the legal implications of a country unlawfully seizing a 
fugitive outside its own boundaries and proposes reforms to end such unlawful 
seizures. The author first discusses the effects that such an illegal seizure has 
up?n the competence of the municipal courts of the state responsible for the seizure. 
It .. S noted that under the laws of the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland 
seizure abroad of a fugitive in violation of customary international law is no bar ' 
in municip?1 law t? his trial in the courts of the state responsible for the seizure. 
However, international law wou Id appear to hold that national courts do not have 
competence in such circumstances. The author proposes that two reforms be adopted' 
extraditi?~ la...,s th~t explicit'y state that the surre,nder may take place only in ' 
the, conditions prOVided for bylaw, and the adoption of an exclusionary rule re­
lating to the person of the accused, so that an accused whose apprehension in­
volved a violation of international law cannot be tried by the municipal courts 
of the arresting state. " 

61. Origins and Fun,damental C?uses of International Terrorism. In Bassiouni, M. C., Ed. 
International TerrOrISm and Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, Charles C. 
Thomas, 1975. p. 5 -10. (NCJ 27896) 

This United Nations study looks at means of preventing international terrorism 
which endangers innocent lives and jeopardizes fundamental freedoms and at' 
the underlying causes of terrorism and acts of violence. The article d~fjnes inter­
national terrorism and discusses some of its characteristics. The article concludes 
that the misery, frustration, grievance, and despair which lead to terrorism have 
many roots in international and national political, economic and social situations 
affecting the terrorist, and in his personal circumstances. ' 

62. PEAC HEY, P. Predicting Linkages Between Domestic Violence and International Aggres­
sion - Communal Sources of Anxiety. In Ben-Dak, J. D., Ed. The Future of 
Collective Violence - Societal and International Persp,ectiyes. Lund, Sweden, 
Studentlitteratur, 1974. p.37-53. (NCJ 29737) 

The auth~r hypothesizes that the jingoism of modern nation-states results partly 
from the internal pressures of "criminal anxiety" produced by the dissolution of 
communal unities during the nation-building process. The author discusses his 
hypothesis primarily within the reference framework 'of recent events within the 
United States. The concept of the "citizen isolate" and the manner of societal 
integration in the United States form the foundation for the author's argument. 

19 

i 
r 
" 



63. PEARSALL, R. B., Ed. ~)!mbionese Liberation Arm)! - Documents and Communications. 
,Amsterdam, Netherlands, Rodopi N. V., Keizergracht, 1974. 158 p. 

(NCJ 18823) 

This document is a collection of official documents and authorized communications 
of the California terrorist group known as the Symbionese Liberation Army (SLA). 
Organizing papers and manifestos, talismanic and symoblic writings, the state­
ments of revolutionary objectives, and the plans for terroristic alliances with other 
militant groups are given in full. In addition, all the "action documents" in­
cluding the judgments and sentences handed down by the SLA court of th: people 
and the letters and taped messages that orchestrated the assassination of Marcus 
Foster and the world-renowned kidnapping of Patricia Hearst are presented. In­
cluded are reviews of important official and public responses by government and 
FBI authorities, by people and groups who chose to help the SLA in its programs 
and by victims of the SLA deeds of violence. ' 

64. Personal and Family Security. (Motion Picture). Motorola Teleprograms Inc Made' 
by Woroner Films, 1975. 29 min., color, 16mm. '(NC'J 29997) 

A.dvice for business and go~ernment ~xecutives working and living overseas is 
gl~e.n on how to guard agal~st terrorrst attacks at home, in the office, and while 
drl~Ing an,d wh,at to do to aid the safe release of terrorist kidnapping victims. 
Malor tOpiCS dlscusse,d includ,e ways of avoiding high ,visibility in a foreign country, 
how to make n,ew re~Ide,nces Invu Inerable to unauthorized entry, and the importance 
of thoroughly interviewing and screening servants and office employees. Also 
~overed are se~uri!y precaut,ions r~lating to th: mail and hi~ts on avoiding terror­
ISt attempts whrle In a car, including automobrle alarm deVices and defensive and 
e,vasive driving t,actics. Different terrorist tactics are described throughout the 
frlm, together With reports on actual terrorist kidnappings and killings. 

65. PRICE, D. L. Ulster - Consensus and Coercion, Part 2 - SF {Security Force) Attrition Tactics. 
Conflict Studies, no. 50: 7-24. October, 1974. . (NCJ 26570) 

The effects of increased anti-terrorist action by British government security forces 
~ince 1972 is analyzed against the background of political warring and in-fighting 
rn Northern Ireland. The security forces here referred to are composed of British 
army units, the Ulster Defence Regiment (UDR), and the Royal Ulster Constabulary 
(RUC). Their stepped up progl'9m of flexible operations has had the effect of 
causing new eruptions of extremist violence. Urban operations drove the provisional 
Irish Republican Army (IRA) into the rural areas south of Belfast, thus causing 
greater problems for rural and border security. Less IRA activity in Belfast opened 
the city to loyalist terrorist attacks. Having lost the shooting war, the IRA has 
turned to an increased program of bombings and fire bombings of "soft" targets 
both in Northern Ireland and Great Britain. Such effects and countereffects of 
terrorist activity and government retaliation are discussed along with the role of 
propaganda, internment of Irish political terrorists, the use of children in terrarist 
activity, and the problems of political settlement of the issues. 

20 

.\. 

's 

j 

66. RAMMSTEDT, O. Stadtguerilla und Soziale Bewegung. (Urban Guerrilla and Social Move­
ments). In Niezing, J., Ed. Urban Guerrilla - Studies on the Theory, Strgtegy, 
and Practice of Political Violence in Modern Societies. Rotterdam, Netherlands, 
~otterdam University Press, 1974. p.46-68. (NCJ 27991) 

The Tupamaros in Uruguay, Marighella's guerrillas in Brazil, and the Red Army 
faction in the Federal Republic of Germany are compared and contrasted. These 
three guerrilla movements are analyzed as social movements which protest the 
existing social order. (In German,with English summary) 

67. RAPOPORT, D. C. Assassination and Terrorism. Toronto, Canada, CBC Learning Systems, 
1971. 88 p. (NCJ,29619) . 

This is an expanded version of a series of talks first aired by the Canadian Broad­
casting Company and aimed at providing the public with information and insight 
on the motivation and mechanics of assassination'and terrorism. The first three 
sections outline the meaning and history of assassination in Western civilization 
and discuss three common justifications for the act and characteristics of lone 
assassins and assassination groups. The author then takes up the ~ubject of terror­
ism, comparing it to assassination and detailing how assassination is incorporated 
into the terrorist mentality. The concluding chapters delve into the strategy, 
tactics, and organization of terrorists and relate these elements to some 17th and 
18th century revolutionary insurrectionists, such as the Amer·ican "Sons of Liberty" 
and the Russian Anti-tsarists and to contemporary terrorist aCtivity in places like 
Algeria, Ireland, and the Middle East. The "Revolutiona~y Catechism" of 
Nechayev, the. Russian revolutionary and terrorist, is pro'l'ided for reference along 

with a bibliography on assassination and terrorism. . 

68. RAYNE, F. Executive Protection and Terrorism. Top' Security, v. 1, no. 6: 220- 225. 
October, 1975. (NCJ 30430) 

The author relates insights regarding terrorist activities that he gained through 
face-to-face talks with several terrorist leaders. Topics covered include terrorist 
methods, selection of a victim, terrorist manuals, dedication of terrorists, and 
the alarming increase in international terrorism. 

69. Rep-ort of the Commission to Consider Legal Procedures to Deal with Terrorist Activities in 
Northern Ireland. London, Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 1972. 47 p. 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 29952) 

The commission suggests changes to various pretrial, trial, and sentencingpro.­
cedures in order to cope with problems of terrorist adjudication, especially witness 
and juror intimidation, during the present "emergency. II Emergency modifications 

21 



.~ ,. 

are recommended for the rules and procedures in the following areas: rules of 
evidence, the army's powers of arrest and detention, detention by extra-judicial 
order, trial by jury, bail, onus of proof of firearms/explosives possessian, ad­
missibility of confessions and signed statements, and the detention and sentencing 
of youthful offender and juvenile terrorists. The scheduled offenses pertaining 
to terrorist activity are appended. 

70. SALOMONE,; F. T~rrorism and the Mass Media. !D-Bassiouni, M. C., Ed. International 
Terrorism and Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, Charles C. Tho~as, 1975. 
p. 43 -46. (NCJ 27898) 

The relationship of terrorism and the media is examined, including placing res­
trictions on the media as a means of controlling terrorism. Comments are made 
on the issue of sensationalism. It is pointed out that editorial positions and 
columns appear to have an unknown impact on the events they relate to. 

71. SHAW, P. D. Extortion Threats - Analytic Techniques and Resources. Assets Protection, 
v. 1, no. 2: 5-16. Summer,1975. (NCJ 30148) 

Voiceprint identification, voice scan spectrographs, psycholinguistic analysis 
and Psyc~!~b?aical stress evaluators are discussed as aids for the investigation ~f 
extortlonrhreats. The proper method of recording telephone conversations for 
evidentiary purposes is laid out. This article offers an introduction ta the overall 
phenomena of extortion, giving the broad legal definition of extortion showing 
the varieties of threats, and introducing several j·hreat analysis resourc~s and 
techniques that can assist in determining the veracity of the extortionist and the 
extortion demand. These techniques also may assist in revealing the character of 
the extortionist or his actual identity. In additioi'I., some of these techniques and 
resources may aid in locating the offender. 

72. Since Jordan - The Palestinian Fedayeen. Conflict Studies, no. 38: 3-18. September, 
1973. (NCJ 30409) 

This is an analysis of the international, regional, and internal factors influencing 
the Palestinian resistance movement (Fedayeen) since it stepped up terrorist activity 
after being defeated as a guerrilla movement by Jor~an in 1970. The analysis 
considers such things as the Fedayeen's inabili!y' to resolve internal ideological and 
organizational differences, its relation to Israe-I's neighboring Arab states and to 
Communist influence, its lack of territo~ and hence sanctuary, and the nature 
of its terrorist activities. The movement 5 command structure and the operations 
of certain of its member groups, such as Black September, are discussed. 

22 

« 

I , 
i 

73. STUMPER, A. Considerations a Propos de L'Affaire Baader-Meinhof (Remarks on the 
Baader-Meinhof Affair). Revue de Droit Penal et de Criminologie, no. 1: 33-
44. October, 1973. (NCJ 14454) 

The motives of a group of young West German urban guerrillas who committed a 
series of robberies, burglaries, and acts of terrorism from 1970 to 1972 are ana Iyzed. 
The group included over 100 persons of both sexes, most of them with college 
educations. The author contends that the guerrillas did not act on the basis of 
ideological or otherwise rational motives. Instead, their aggressive behavior 
resulted from frustration at not being able to change society, alienation from the 
ideas and attitudes of other people, and a feeling that life is meaningless. These 
feelings were a reaction to what the Quthor says is a characteristic present-day 
absence of widely accepted social values that could satisfy youthful idealism. 
The author also contends that such feelings are an important and often underrated 
factor in much criminal behavior. (In French, original in German) 

74. STYLES, S. G. Car Bomb. Journal of Forensic Science Society. v. 15: 93-97. 1975. 
Ii (NCJ 28665) 
iJ 

This jo~rnal article discusses the evolution of car bombing, types of car bomb 
incidents, the modus operandi of the car bomber, and the bomb disposal expert's 
approach to a suspect car. 

75. TEITLER, G. Urban Guerrilla as a Revolutionary Phenomenon and as a Recruiting Problem. 
.In. Niezing, J., Ed. Urban Guerrilla - Studies on the Theory, Strategy, and 
Practice of Political Violence in Modern Societies. Rotterdam, Netherlands, 
Rotterdam University Press, 1974. p. 111 -127. (NCJ 27993) 

This paper draws heavily on examples from the Dutch resistance of 1940 -1945 to 
illustrate the difficulties of obtaining a mass following in a highly urbanized 
society. Latin America and Russia also supply examples of this. The author con­
cludes that resistance groups in an urbanized environment can run into such great 
difficulties that in their form of organization they sometimes come to display 
the archaic features of the secret society, while, in failing to obtain a mass­
following, their activities can easily degenerate into nothing more than terrorism 
and banditry. 

76. Threat for Bicentennial Year - Terrorists Getting Ready. U. S. News and World ReP.2[t, 
v. 79, no. 3: 23-27. July 21, 1975. (NCJ 28187) 

Recent activities of variqus revolutionary groups indicate that the~eactivities 
will increase in tempo and intensity during 1976. This article shows that there 
have been an increasing number of thefts of weapons from mi litary armories and 
dynamite ~from construction sites. A top U. S. intelligence officer says that· 
terrorists are strongly drawn to historical dates an~ parallels. The Weather Under-

23 

, 
" 



ground, a revolutionary group formerly known as the Weathermen, is featured in 
the article. It is pointed out that it is very difficult to apprehend group members 
because it is so simple for them to obtain sets of false identification. Law enforce­
ment officials are now trying to de-emphasize their actions regarding terrorist groups 
in order to avoid galvanizing popular support for the radicals. 

'n. TOMAN, J. Terrorism and the Regulation of Armed Conflicts. !n. BOssiouni, M. C., Ed. 
Internationa~ Terrorism and Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, Charles C. 
Thomas,1975. p.133-154. (NCJ 27899) 

This document studies the relationship between terrorism and the rules of law of 
war by considering international armed conflicts and non-international armed con­
flicts, as both are common to the Geneva Conventions. The author first examines 
the p.rohibition of terrorist measures and acts against innocent civilians. Comments 
are then made on the treatment of terrorist acts which, because of their material 
element, are punished as war crimes or crimes against humanity. Other topics, 
covered incluc:fe wars of national liberation, guerrilla warfare and terrorism, regu­
lation of conflicts not of an international character, terrorism in time of peace, 
and the role of the Red Cross. 

78. Trends in Urban Guerrilla Tactics. FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, v. 42, no. 7: 3-7. 
Ju Iy, 1973. (NCJ 11406) 

The author comments on attocks on policemen by urban guerrillas, such as the 
Black Liberation Army and bombings by the Weathermen. He discusses bank 
robberies, use of stolen credit cards, and gun theft to get money, goods, and arms 
for revolutionary purposes. He cites books and pamphlets on guerrilla warfare 
tactics and manuals on explosives. 

79. UNITED KINGDOM. ReP.2rt of the Committee of Privy' Counselors Aeeginted to Consider 
Authorized Procedures for the Interrogation of Persons Sus~cted of Terrorism. 
London, Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 1972. 24 p. 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 30012) 

Majority and minority reports of the committee are included in this report concern­
ing the intelligence necessity and moral and political propriety of "interrogation in 
depth" of detainees linked with terroristic activity. The committee's Qpinions are 
written with particular reference to terrorist conflicts in Northern Ireland and to 
the Compton report on 12 detainees subjected to interrogation accompanied by 
such treatments as hooding, wall standing, sustained monotonous noise, and dep­
rivations of sleep and diet. The majori!), finds such interrogation practices author­
ized, morally' defensible, and applicable in the context of current 'terrorism and 
urban guerrilla warfare, provided they are conducted within specific limitations. 
The majority recommends safeguards that circumscribe interrogation activities and 
provide for their supervision and review. The minority finds such practices morally 

24 

, 

indefensible, ruinous of the democratic tradition' and reputation of Great Britain, 
and unproductive of truly significant or timely intelligence. The minority member 
recommends the abandonment of these techniques as they are contrary to the con­
ditions of both the Fourth Geneva Convention and the Joint Directive on Military 
Interrogation as amended in 1967. An extract of the latter named document is 
appended. 

80. UNITED NATIONS. GENERAL ASSEMBLY. Ad Hoc Committee on International Terrorism­
ReP.Qrt. (Supplement No. 28 (A}1028) New York, United Nations Sales Sectic;m, , 
1973. (NCJ 29279) 

This report summarizes the plenary and sub-committee debates of the United 
Nations' Ad Hoc Committee on International Terrorism. Debate was conducted 
in four principal areas: United Nations' concern over international terrorism,., 
definition of international terrorism, underlying causes of international terrorism, 
and measures for the prevention of international terrorism. 

81. Urban Guerrillas in Latin America. Conflict Studies, no. 8: 4 -15, October, 1970. 
(NCJ 30407) 

82. 

The failure of the Guevarist strategy of rural guerrilla warfare is analyzed along 
with the shift of guerrilla groups to the Latin American cities. Also examined is 
the urban guerrilla strategy of militarization - placing the government on the 
defensive, creating a general sense of insecurity, and isolating the regime from 
the people by forcing it to resort to counter-productive repression. Three Latin 
American examples of urban guerrillas in action are singled out for study: Guate­
mala, where the growth of urban terrorism wasa direct result of the guerrillas' 
failure in the countryside; Brazil, where the urban guerrillas have scored some 
notable successes and have elaborated a theory of revolution; and Uruguay, where 
the extremists have helred to undermine the legal and constitutional structures 
of one of the continent s most durable democracies. 

U. S. CONGRESS. HOUSE. COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL SECURITY. America't 
Maoists - The Revolutionary, Union - The Venceremos Organization. Was ington, 

, U. S. Government Printing Office, 1972. 225 p. (92ndCong., 2nd sess., House 
Report No., 92-'1166). MICROFICHE (NCJ 13357) 

This is a collection of available public information on two related revolutionary 
groups, inclUding testimonies of two former undercover members t background 
histories of the groups, profiles and photographs of their members, aod descriptions 
of recent activities. 

25 



83. 

84. 

85. 

-----. Politic~I.~idnapp.ings, 1968-73 - A Staff Study. Washington, U. S. 
Government Prmtli1g Office, 1973. 61 p. (93rd Cong., 1st sess.). 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 12136) 
Stock No. 5270-01924 

This study describes major attempted or successful kidnappings, terrorist groups 
res~.nsible.' and ~ecurity measur!s and international efforts to combat the problem. 
Political kldnappmgs are recognized as an increasingly major problem. After 
pr.esenting general background data, the study discusses efforts by separate coun­
tries and by the ~nited Nations~ Organization of American States, and a United 
States Cabinet Committee to Combat Terrorism. Thirty five case studies are 
followed by summaries on 16 terrorists groups involved (e. g., Argentine Liberation 
Front and Black September). Appendixes provide a chronological list of the cases 
and such ~eta!ls as ransom ter~s and fate of victif!1' a description of Trotskyism 
and terrorism In several countries, and sample articles from several revolutionary 
bu lie tins • 

-----. Re~olutiona!'Y. Activities Directed Toward the Administration of Penal or 
Corre~tional Systems, Part 4.- Testimony of R. R. Norusis. Hearings before the 
Commlt!ee. on Int~rnal Security, 93rd Cong., 1 st sess. Washington, U. S. Govern-
ment Printing Office, 1973. 377 p. MICROFICHE (NCJ 17633) 

Stock No. 5270 - 02232 

Testimony and other materials presented concern the involvement of terrorist 
radic~l, ~ommunist, and rev.olutiona~y organizati.on,~ in prison disorders and ~risoner 
organlz~tI.ons. A.large portion of thiS docu~ent IS the reproduction as appendixes 
and exhl.blts.of printed matter that was published by the aforementioned types 
of organizations. 

-----. Terrorism. Part 1. Hearings before the Committee on Internal Security, 
93rd Cong., 2nd sess. Washington, U. S. Government Printing Office, February-
March, 1974. 144 p. . MICROFICHE (NCJ 17653) 

This document contains testimony and other materials concerning political kid­
nappings and terrorists' activities and describes how they affect United States' 
internal security. Witnesses included an expert on psychiatry from the United 
States Public Health Service, an expert on skyjackers from the aberrant behavior 
center in Dallas, a practicing psychiatrist who has studied terrorist behavior, and 
the assistant director of the research division of the International Association of 
Chiefs of Police. Political kidnappings, skyjackings, bombings, and snipers 
were the principal topics of discussion.' , 

26 

" 

-----. Terrorism. Part 2. Hearings before the.Committee on Internal Security, 
93rd Cong., 2nd sess. Washington, U. S. Government Printing Office, May­
June, 1974. 261' p. MICROFICHE (NCJ 16921) 

Testimony and other materials concerning the extent of terrorist activity in the 
United States is presented in this document. Witnesses included Fred Raynes of 
the Burns International Investigation Bureau, former U. S. Ambassador:'L. Burke 
Elbrick, the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Security of the State Department, and 
others. Appended materials include tlie executive protection handbook published 
by the Burns Bureau, reprints of magazine articles on terrorism, and other materials. 

-----. Terrorism. Part 3. Hearings before the Committee on Internal Security. 
93rd Cong., 2nd sess. Washington, U. S. Government Printing Office, June­
July, 1974. 227 p. MICROFICHE (NCJ 17654) 

., 

Testimony by witnesses included two police officers who specialized in protecting 
very important persons, the director of security for Braniff International Airlines, 
an eye-witness to a political kidnapping in pruguay, several news-media persons, 
and the Director of Security for the Air Transportation Association. Appended 
materials included exhibits of terrorist literature and replies from the Department 
of State to letters from one of the committee members. 

-----. Terrorism. Part 4. Hearings before the Committee on Internal Security, 
93rd Cong., 2nd sess. Washington, U. S. Government Printing Office, July­
August, 1974. 363 p. MICROFICHE (NCJ 17655) 

Stoc k No. 5270 - 02654 

Witnesses' testimony in this hearing included the Assistant Attorney <?eneral of 
Legislative Affairs and Richard W. Velde of LEAA, three representatives from the 
FBI the Director of the National Institute of Mental Health, and the author of 
a s~cial report dealing with the vulnerability of Atomic .Energy Com~issio.n plants, 
and the potential of constructing bombs from stolen mater~al. Appendixes l!lclude 
illustrative exhibits as well as correspondence between witnesses and commit-
tee members. 

-----. Terrorism - A Staff Study. Washington, U. S. Government Printing 
Office, 1974. 283 p. (93rd Cong., 2nd sess.) 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 14935) 

Organizations and activities in Latin America, the Middle East, Africa, E~rope, 
the Far East, and the United States are outlined in this study, as well as the posi­
tions of U. S. Communists on the use of terrorist tactics. Included is an outline 
of terrorist acts in the United States by the Weathermen, the Symbionese Liber­
ation Army, Black extremist groups, and Puerto Rican extremist groups. The 
Appendix includes FBI statistics on hijacking and FBI monograplls on terrorism. 

27 



90. 

/ 

91. 

92. 

93. 

U. S. CONGRESS. SENATE. COMMITTEE ON TH~JUDICIARY. Terroristic ActiVity. 
Hearings before the Subcommittee to Investigate the Administration of the Internal 
Security Act and Other Internal Security Laws, Part 1. 93rd Congo 2nd sess. 
Washington, U. S. Government Printing Office, September 23, 1974. 96 p. 

'1/ MICROFICHE (NCJ 29284) 

This testimony and formal report of Evelle Younger, Attorney General of California, ' 
concerns the nature and extent of terrorism and in particular of urban guerrilla 
warfare in California. Mr. Younger's report and report supplel1'lent describe the 
activities of specific terrorist groups, such as the Manson clan, the Weather 
Underground, and the Symbionese liberation Army; the report includes photographs 
and personal data on some prominent wanted terrorists. 

-----. Terroristic Activity, Inside the Weatherman Movement. Hearings before 
the Subcommittee to Investigate the Administration of the Internal Security Act 
and Other Internal Security laws, Part 2. 93rd Cong., 2nd sess. Washington, 
U. S. GovernmhntPrinting Office, October 18, 1974. 68 p. 

, MICROFICHE (NCJ 29285) 

The testimony of larry G"athwohl concerns the organization, leadership, ideology, 
strategy, and tactics of tl~~ Weathermen movement. Mr. Grathwohl served as an 
FBI informant while a meri,ber of the Weathermen movement. 

-----. Terroristic Actiyity, Testimony of Dr. Frederick Schwarz. Hearings 
before the Subcommittee to Investigate the Administration of the Internal Security 
Act and Other Internal Security Laws, Part 3, .. , 93rd Cong., 2nd sess. U. S. 
Government Printing Office, July 5, 1974. \25 p. 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 29286) 

Dr. Frederick C. Schwarz testifies concerning the workings of the Communist 
Party within A",-erican society and the organization and tactics of su~versive groups 
planning or prac:tJcing urban guer.illa warfare. Dr. S~h~arz suggest~:;}!leasures.for 
preventing the spread of Communist dogma and for resisting Communist subversion. 

-----. Terroristic Activity, International Tecrorism. Hearings before the Sub­
committee to Investigate the Administration of the Internal Security Act and Other 
Internal Security Laws, Part 4. 94th Congo 1st sess. Washington, U. S. Govern-
ment Printing Office, May 14, 1975. 96 p. MICROFICHE (NCJ 29287) 

Included in this hearing are the testimonies of Brian Crozier, Director of the Insti­
tute for the Study of Conflict in Landon, and Robert Fearey, State Department 
representative and coordinator of the Working Group of the Special Cabinet Com­
mittee on International Terrorism. The hearings started with brief comment'$ by 
the committee chairman delineating the history of terrorism from Czarist Russia 
to present day atroc ities. Mr. Crozier defines transnational terrorism and other 
terminology in the terrorist lexicon and discusses subversion and terrorism, the 

28 

<~ 

" , 

;~l-

I 
I 
M r IJ 
N , i , 
~< 
; .~ 

'I b:,. 
t~ 

tl 
\~ 
'1 ) 

hi 
"1 tj 
I' t,j 
til 
I'~ 

14 
,1 
~,~ 
~\, 
1j 
i:l 
1,~ , 
}a 

1~ 
1'1 II -. 

r1 
J 

1·;\ 

1.1 

~ II 
f~ I' 

~ 
~' 
'. 

" ~1 

; 

~ 
I I ~ 
I I: 
I ". ',' 
" 

94. 

95. 

96. 

, 

objects of t~rroris,!" the .subversiv~ ~~n.ters, and' the response to terrorism. Mr. 
F~~r~y outll.nes bCl~fly hiS responSibilities concerning terrorism and the responsi­
bilities of .hls Workl.ng Group. He also describes some actions taken for detecting 
and deterring terrorists. 

•• Terroristic Activity ,.J:igUgge Defense MegsUl'el. Hearings before the Sub­
committee to Investigate the Administration of the Internal Security Act and Other 
Internal. S~curity !-aws, Part 5. 94th Cong., 1st sess. Washington U. S. G,ovem-
ment Printing Office, July 25, 1975. 57 p. MICROFICHE (NCJ 30345) 

The testimony' of Brooks McClure" For.eign S~rvice Officer, U. S. Information 
Agency, covers types of hostage situations, related activities of various terrorist 
g.'oup~, and practical defense measures for hostages. Three basic types of hostage 
~Itua.tlons are identified: skyjacking, siege or barricade incidents, and kidnap- . 
I.mprlsonment. Suggested defense measures cover the areas of personal preparedness 
and alertness to possIble hostage situations as well as actions to maintain phxsfcal 
and mental health and personality viability during captivity. In relation to hostage 
matters! the Witness. discusses the characteristics of various internationally known 
revolutionary terromt groups. Photographs of underground prisons and hospitals 
of the Tupamaros terrorists of Uruguay are included in the public record. 

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. Domestic Terrorist Mgtters. Washington Federal 
Bureau'of Investigation, 1974. 1 p. MICROFICHE,' (NCJ 18047) 

This is a r~port for fiscal ye~r .1?74 on urban .guerrilla activity, foreign influence 
o~ domestic ~roups, an~ activIties of revolutionary and domestic terrorist elements 
d .. rected agams! correctional systems. ,A brief review of domestic terrorist activi­
ties against police and corrections is provided. Such crimes as robberies to gain 
fun~s for revolutionary activities, poHtical-style kidnappings, the ambush 
slaYlng.o.f the Oakland S~perintenden't of Schools in 1973, and the kidnapping 
of PatClcla Hearst are reViewed. Influences from the Caribbean Africa and the 
Middle East on domestic terrorist groups are also cited. ' , 

-----. Hostage Situations - Bjbliograehy. Quantico Virginia Federal Bureau 
of Investigation Academy, 1973. 8 p-: MICROFICHE' (NCJ 18041) 

This bibliography contains references to hostage situations, airplane hijackings 
prevention of airplane hijackings, and bank robbery hostages and prevention. ' 
Approximately 100 citations are included. 

29 



97. • Terrorist Activities - BibliogmP.hy. Quantico, Virginia, Federal Bureau 
of Investigation Academy, 1975. 79 p. MICROFICHE (NCJ 26601) 

This biblJography lists general periodical articles, law enforcement periodical 
articles, newspaper articles, and books on terrorist activities, skyjacking, and 
bombing incidents. Also included are three summaries of films pertaining to the 
handling of bomb incidents. 

98. U. S. LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION. National Institute of 
Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice. New Developments in the Taking..o.f 
Hostages and KidnapRing - A Summary. By Wi Middendorff. Washington, 
National Criminal Justice Reference Service, 1975. 9 p. 

. LOAN (NCJ 21000) 

This translation presents a typology of kidnappers and takers of hostages, a dis-, 
cussion of offender personality types, and a presentation of arguments favoring a 
harsher approach by West German police. Such offenders fall into three cate­
gories - politically motivated offenders, those seeking to escape from something 
or to somewhere, and those seeking personal gain. Views of other authors on 
appropriate personality types are cited. The author says th~5e offenders are often 
solitary people, serious psychopathic cases, and desperaf;e. Many of them are 
weak and incapable of coping with life, and their visions lie far beyond their 
ability to fulfill them. He also says that too much emphasis has been given to the 
possibility that an offender might kill a hostage. It is merely one of several risks 
involved, but in West Germany protecting the lives of hostages has been made the 
primary mission. Instead, he recommends that the police be instructed to give 
preference to protecting the lives of hostages but without losing sight of their other 
task - apprehending the offenders. However, preserving the safety of the general 
public is another responsibility that must be kept in mind. 

99. VAN DALEN, H. Terror as a Political Weapon. Military: Police Law Enforcement 
Journal. v. 2, no. 1: 21 -26. Spring, 1975. 

MICROFICHE (NCJ 29358) 

The phi losophy behind terrorists' actions and the general patterns of terrorist 
activities are discussed. The very unpredictability of terrorists' actions is what 
makes most people fearful, and it is thi,s fear that makes people distrust the govern­
ment that is not protecting them. As the frustration of law enforcement agencies 
mounts in their attempts to deal with the terrorists, the tendency to overreact gets 
greater and if yielded to, only strengthens the terrorist position by alienating the 
people further. The best way to fight terrorism in a democracy is to remove the 
conditions that cause dissent. There is no reason for terrorism if there is no cause 
celebre. Closely following the removal/fof cause is the phenomenon of co-optation 
which, put simply, is that you can lick them if you provide the opportunity for 
them to join you. 

30 

100. Violence Against.5ociety. - Washington, "Chamber of Commerce of the United States 1971 
, 83 p. (NCJ 10353) • 

This tra.nscript of a ~onf:rence of .businessmen .and experts in the police field on 
the sublect of bombings In the Unlt~.d States discusses what the businessman can do 
to help prevent them. The appendices include'information on the services offered 
by the National Bomb Data Center, the injunctive process and its use against a 
c lear and present danger, criminal syndicalism, libel Qnd sedition statutes and a 
conduct code from the University of Minnesota. ' 

101. VOGLER, T. Perspectives or:t.t~tradition and Terrorism. 10 Bassiouni M. C. Ed. 
International Terrori~.!~:~~d Political Crimes. Springfield, IlJi~ois, Ch~rles C. 
Thomas; 1975. p. ~~{Q.;;397. (NCJ '27906) 

~xisting ex!radition laws and the problems of applying these laws to acts of terror­
Ism ?re reviewed, and proposals for extending extradition to acts of terrorism are 
outlined. Issues in determining a working definition of terrorism are first discussed 
With respect to extradition, it is necessary to make a terminological distinction • 
betw.een terro.ri~m and politic~l.crimes, since political crimes,are not generally 
conSidered eligible for extradition. The author proposes thafa convention be 
elaborated that would cover certain fundamental rules.' Among the rules are: 
(1) al! states should be vested with universal jurisdiction with respect to crimes of 
terr~rls'!l' .regardless of the lo.cation of the crime and the nationality of the offender 
or hiS vIctIm; (2) the cOlwentlon mU$t be regarded as a multilateral extradition 
treaty, so that extradition is granted regardless whether the crime is mentioned in 
any list of extraditable offenses in any other legal instrument (treaty or domestic 
I~~); (3) terrorism must be considered a common crime for the purpose of extra­
dltlo~l so. that the general rule against the extradition of political offenders will 
be unapplicable; a~~ (4~ the rights of the individual i~ e~tradition proceedings must 
b: upheld. Extradition IS not to ,.be granted when the individual sought is to be 
tried by an exceptional tribunal or u'7'der a procedure violating fundamental 
human rights. / " 

102. WOLF, J. B. Terrorist Manipulution of the Democratic Process. Police Journal, v. 48, 
no. 2: 102-112. April-June, 1975. (NCJ 27935) 

Th~ 'possi~le motivations and objectives of terrorist groups are reviewed and their 
manipulatIon of democratic governments is ;discussed. The author states that a 
democracy even when confronted with a serious terrorist threat is still reluctant 
to suspend basic freedoms as a countermeasure in the belief that this action is a 
greater danger to the legitimacy of the democratic state and the mass consensus 
vital to its pre.servation th~n the te,:,"orist challe~ge itself. It is this hesitancy 
that the terrorist uses for hiS strategic plan. Police in these countries are thus seen 
to be fenced into a dec ided disadvantage, sin~e they are unable to respond 
early or forcef.ully enough to catch a, terrorist scheme in its incipient stages., 

31 



103. ZlATARIC, B. History of International Terrorism and Its legal Control • .In.. Bassiouni, 
M. C., Ed. International Terrorism and Political Crimes. Springfield, Illinois, 
Charles C. Thomas, 1975. p. 474 -484. (NCJ 27909) 

This article briefly surveys the development of the juridical concept of inter­
national terrorism from the 19th Century to the Second World War. The exclusion 
of political crimes from the extradition treaties of most nations in the 19th Century 
marked the beginning of a .moreliberal attitude towards politir;:alcrimes. However, 
many countries found it necessary to separate certain forms of'te(rorism from the 
notion of political crime, and to include these as political offi~~ses eligible for 
extradition. Efforts made during the international conferences\\for the unification 
of penal law to find a juridical definition of terrorism are traced. Finally, an 
examination of the articles proposed during the convention for the prevention and 
repression of terrorism in 1973 is presented. 

32 

APPENDIX 

LIST OF PUBLISHERS 
All references are to document numbers not pages. 

1. 

2. 

Security. Manag~ 
American Society for Industrial Security 
2000 K Street N. W., Suite 651 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Security. Gazette 
Security Gazette, ltd. 
326 St. John Street 
london, EC1V 4QD England 

3. MilitarY. Police law Enforcement Journal 
u. S. Army Military Police School 
Attention: ATSJ-CT -DT-J 
Fort McClellan, Alabama 36201 

4. Algemeen Politieblad 
Raamweg 47 
The Hague, Netherlands 

5. Studentlitteratur 
FACK 
lund 1, Sweden 

6. Charles C. Thomas Publishers 
301-327 East lawrence Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois 62703 

7. Same as No.6. 

8. Editions du Jour, Inc. 
1651 rue Saint-Denis 
Montrea I, Canada 129 

9. Praeger Publishers 
111 Fourth Avenue 
New York, New York 10003 

33 

10. Continuing Education Publications 
Waldo Hall 100 
Corvallis, Oregon 97330 

11. Same as No.1. 

12. Conkli n Book Center 
P. O. Box 5555 
Binghamton, New York 13'902 

13. Same as No. 12. 

14. Centre D'lnformation et de 
Documentation de la l.l.l. 
B.P. 24, Wavre, Belgium 

15. Institute for the Study of Conflict 
17 Northumberland Avenue 
london, WC2N 5BJ England 

16. Same as No. 15. 

1 7. Same as No. 15. 

18. Same as No. 15. 

19. FBI law Enforcement Bullet;n 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
u. S. Department of Justice 
Washi ngton, D. C. 20535 

Also available on microfiche from: 
National Criminal Justice Reference 
Service 
P.O. Box 24036, S. W. Post Office 
Washington, D. C .. 20024 . 



20. Same as No.6. 

21. Same. as No.6. 

22. Police Chief 
International Association of Chiefs 
of Police 
Eleven Firstfield Road 
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20760 

23. Same as No.6. 

24. Motorola Teleprograms, Inc. 
4825 North Scott Street, Suite 26 
Schiller Park, Illinois 60176 

25. Viking-Penguin, Inc. 
Vikeship 
'l:99 Murray Hi II Parkway 
East Rutherford, New Jersey 07073 

26. Collier-Macmillan Canada, ltd. 
1125-B Leslie Street 
Don Mills, Ontario, Canada 

27. Department of Political Sc ience 
The University of Alberta 
Edmonton, Alberta T6G 2El, Canada 

28. Available on interlibrary loan from: 

National Criminal Justice Reference 
Service 
P.O. Box 24036, S. W. Post Office 
Washington, D. C. 20024 

'l:9. Same as No.6. 

30. William Morrow and Co., Inc. 
105 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

31. Same as No.6. 

34 

32. Medicine l Science, and the Law 
John Wright and Sons, Ltd. 
42-44 Triangle West 
Bristol, BS8 1 EX England 

33. Assets Protection 
The Territoriailmperative, Inc. 
Madison, Wisconsin 53705 

34. St. Martin's Press, Inc. 
175 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 1001 0 

35. Rand Corporation 
1700 Main Street 
Santa Monica, California 90406 

, . 
Also available on microfiche from: 

National Criminal Justice Reference 
Service 
P.O. Box 24036, S. W. Post Office 
Washington, D. C. 20024 

36. Same as No. 35. 

37. Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
P. O. Box 569 
London, S. E. 1 England 

Also avai lab Ie on microfiche from: 

National Criminal Justice Reference 
Service 
P.O. Box 24036, S. W. Post Office 
Washington, D. C. 20024 

38. Same as No. 15. 

39. Same as No. 28. 

40. Same as No. 15. 

41. MIT Press 
28 Carleton Street 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142 

42. Rotterdam University Press 
Rotterdam, Netherlands 

43. Kriminalistik 
2000 Hamburg 13 
Heimhuder Strasse 53 
Hamburg, Germany 

44. Same as No. 43. 

45. FBI Law Enfo[c~ment Bu Iletin 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
U. S. Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20535 

46. Same as No.6. 

47. Same as No.5. 

48. Same as No. 15. 

49. Same as No. 42. 

50. Same as No.1. 

51. University of Miami Press 
Drawer 9088 
Coral Gable~" Florida 33124 

H 
( ;/ 

52. Same as NO~,1 • 

53. Michael Joseph, Ltd. 
52 Bedford Square . 
London, WCl England 

54. Paladin Press 
P. O. Box 1307 
Boulder, Colorado 80302 

55. Same as No.6. 

56. AMs Press, Inc. 
56 East 13th Street 
New York, New York 10003 

57. Same as No.6. 

58. Same as No. 22. 

59. Superintendent of Documents 
U. S. Government Printing Office 
Washington, D. C. 20402 

Also available on microfiche from: . 
t 

National Criminal Justice Reference 
Service 
P. O. Box 24036, S. W. Post Office 

35 

Washington, D. C. 20024 

60. Same as No.6. 

61. Same as No.6. 

62. Same as No.5. 

63. Editions Rodopi NV 
Keizersgracht 302-304 
Amsterdam, Netherlands 

64. Same as f"Io. 24. 

65. Same as No. 15. 

66. Same as No. 42. 

67. 

68. 

CBC Learning Systems 
Box 500 
Terminal A 
Toronto, 116 Canada 

I2P. Security . 
Twentieth Century Security Education, 
Ltd. 
'l:93 Kingston Road ' 
Leatherhead, Surrey, England 

, 



69. Same as No. 37. 

70. Same as No.6. 

71. Same as No. 33. 

72. Same as No. 15. 

73. 

74. 

Revue de Droit Penal et de Crjminolog~ 
Union Beige et Luxembourgeoise 
De Droit Penal 
Palais de Justice, 
1000 Bruxelles, Belgium 

Journal of Forensic Science Society 
Forensic Science Society 
Box 41 
Harrogate, Yorkshire HGl 2lF England 

75. Same as No. 42. 

76. U. S. News gnd World Rermt 
2300 N Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20037 

77. Same as No.6. 

78. FBI law Enforcement Bulletin­
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
U. S. Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20535 

79. Same as No. 37. 

80. United Nations 
Sales Section 
New York, New York 10017 

8} • Same as No. 15. 

82. Same as No. 59. 

36 

83. Same as No. fH. 

84. Sameas No. 59. 

85. Same as No. fH. 

86. Same as No. fH. 

87. Same as No. 59. 

88. Same as No. 59. 

89. Same as No. fH. 

90. Same as No. ffi. 

91. Same as No. 59. 

92. Same as No. 59. 

93. Same as No. 59. 

94. Same as No. fH. 

95. Avai lable on microfiche from: 

National Criminal Justice Reference 
Service 
P. O. Box 24036, S. W. Post Office 
Washington, D. C. 20024 

96. Same as No. 95. 

97. Same as No. 95.:) 

98. Same as No. 28. 

99 •. ; Same as No.3. 

Also avai lable on microfiche from: 

" 

National Criminal Justice Reference 
Service . 
P.O. Box 24036, S. W. Post Office 
Washington, D. C. 20024 

1 OO.Chamber of Commerce of the United 
States 
1615 H Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

102. Police Journgl 
Justice of the Peace, ltd. 
East Row 
Little london, Chichester 
Sussex, England 

103. Same as No.6. 

37 

" 



INDEX 

All references are to document numbers not pages. 

A 
Access control, 11 
Activities of terrorists, their effect, 99 
Ad Hoc Committee on International 

T errori sm - Report, 80 
Adjudication of terrorists, 69 
Africa, 89, 95 
After a Terrorists Attack - Business As 

Usual, 50 
Aids to Detection of Explosives - A Brief 

Review of Equipment for Searching 
Out letter Bombs and Other Explosive 
Devices, 2 

Air code to prevent skyjacking, 13 
Aircraft Hijacking - What Is Being Done, 

23 
Alarm systems, 11 
AI-Fatah, 48 
Algeria, 14, 67 
Alternative to the insurrectionary tech­

niques, 30 
America's Maoists - The Revolutionary 

Union - The Venceremos Organization, 
82 

American National Standards Institute, 11 
Anarchists, 34 
Anatomy of Skyjacking, 13 
Annua I of Power and Conflict, 1973 - 74 -

A Survey of Political Violence and 
International Influence, 15 

Annual of Power and Conflict, 1974- 75-
A Survey of Political. Violence and 
International Influence, 16 

Anti-terrorist action, 65 
Anti -tsarists, 67 
Anti-western revolt, 25 
Arab-Israeli conflict, 5, 21, 35, 40, 48, 

72 
Arab terrorists movement, 48 
Argentina, 41 
Argentine liberation Front, 83 
Assassination, history of, 67 
Assassination and Political Violence, 59 
Ass~ssination and Terrorism. 67 
Ass~ssination, .. lJ!,. 55 
Atomic Energy Commission, requirements 

of, 11 

B 
Bakunin, Michael, 34 
Bayonets in the Streets - Urban Guerri 110 

at Home and Abroad, 26 
Black extremist groups, 89 
Black liberation Army, 78 
Black Panthers, 19 
Black September, 72, 83 
Blueprint of Revolution - The Rebel, the 

Party, The Techniques of Revolt, 5?, 
Bomb detection devices, 2 
Bomb threat procedures, 10 
Bomb Threats, Bombing, and Civil Dis­

turbances - A Guide for Facility 
Protection, 10 

Bombings, 10, 27, 78, 85, 97, 100 
Braz ii, 35, 41 , 66 

c 
California, 90 
Campus terrorism, 22 
Can Israel Contain the Palestine Revolu-

tion? 40 
Canada, 8, 26, 53, 67 
Car Bomb, 74 
Carbonari, 34 
Carribean, 95 
Castro, Fidel, 30 
Categories of offenders, 98 
Catholic and Protestant political factions, 

18 
Causes of terrorism, 17, 32, 56, 61, 73, 80 
Characteristics of terrorism, 61, 94 
China, 15, 25 
Civil disturbances, handling of, 1.0 
Code of conduct, 100 
Combatting Campus Terrorism, 22 
Communist influence on Palestine, 72 
Communist movement in American society, 

92 
Compromising with terrorists, 58 
Conflict, definition of, 17 
Conspiracies, 29 

39 



Conventions on terrorism, 20, 31 
Cooperation between international 

companies, 52 
Countering Special-Threat Situations, 3 
Counterinsurgency, 38 
Crimes Against Internationally Protected 

Persons - Prevention and Punish­
ment - An Analysis of the U. N. 
Convention, 9 

Croz ier, Brian, 93 
Cuba, 25, 41 
Customs procedures, 31 
Cypriot Eoka, 14 
Cyprus, 53 

D 

Defining international crimes, 6 
Deliberate killing by police, 43, 44 
Detecting and deterring terrorists, 93 
Dignitaries, protection of, 1, 28 
Diplomatic immunity, 57 
Domestic Terrorists Matters, 95 

E 

Early warning of international violence, 
5 

Effects and countereffects of terrorist 
activity, 65 

I; Ibrick, l. Burke, 86 
England 

lack of violence, 12 
protest in, 12 

England - Prevention of Terrorism, 37 
Europe, 52, 89 
European Human Rights Convention, 44 
Evacuation, 10 
Executive Decision, 24 
Executive protection handbook, 86 
Executive Protection and Terrorism, 68 
Explosive devices, identification of, 10 
Explosives, 2, 8, 32, 78 
Extortion, legal definition of, 71 
ExtortionThreats - Analytic Techniques 

and Resources, 71 
Extortion Threats - The Possibility of 

Analysis, 33 
Extra legal methods, 35 
Extradition, 7, 29, 101 

40 

laws, 60, 101 
political exception to, 7 

Extremist movements, 15 

F 
Facility protection, 10 
Factors for success of urban guerri lias, 56 
Far East, 89 
FBI monograph on terrorism, 89 
Firearms, 43, 44, 54 

illegal use of, 8 
Foquismo, 41 
Foreign influence, 95 
Forensic science, implications of civil 

disturbances to, 32 
Foster, Marcus, 63 
France, 8 
Future trends, 36 

G 

Geneva conventions, 77, 80 
G ilio, Maria Ester, 41 
Governmental Injustice and Attitudes 

Toward PoliticaLViolence, 47 
Great Britain, 8, 37, 65, 80 
Guatema la, 35 

historical and political review of, 38 
Guatemala - From Terrorism to Terror, 38 
la Guerrilla Tupamara, 41 
Guerrilla warfare, 25, 77 

historical background of, 25 
origins and effects of, 25 

Guevara, Che, 30 " 
Guidelines for continuity of business, 50 
Gu ill en , Abraham, 30 

H 
Hague Conventic:m for the Suppression of 

Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of 
Civil Aviation, 46 

Hearings before the Committee on Internal 
Security," 93rd Congress, 84, 85, 86, 
87, 88 

Hearings before the Subcommittee to 
Investigate the Administration of the 
Internal Security Act and Other 
Internal Security laws, 93rd and 94th' 
Congress, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94 

Hearst, Patricia, 63, 95 
Hijacking, 13, 14, 23, 27, 31, 33, 46, 

85, 89, 94, 96, 97 
Historical development of political 

crime, 8 
Historical Introduction to International 

legal Control of Terrorism, 29 
History of International Terrorism and 

Its legal Control, 103 
Hostage defense measures, 94 
Hostage Situations - Bibliography, 96 
Hostages, 4, 94, 98 . 

protection of, 3 

I 

Ideology of the new left, 45 
Illegal assemblages, 8 . 
Improvised Modified Firearms, 54 
Indochina, 25 
Industrial Security in Europe - A Multi-' 

national Concept, 52 
Injured rights, 7 
Innocent bystanders, 53 
Insti tute for the Study of Confli c t, 17 
Interimperialists rivalries, 30 
Internal security, 16, 52, 84, 85, 86, 87, 

88 
International armed conflicts, 77 ' 
International conflicts, early warning of, 

5 
International, 

conventions, 27, 29 
court, 7, 20, 27 
intelligence

r 
31 

legalcontro , 29 
links with terrorism, 17 
terrorist activities, 27 

International law Commission, 9, 57 
International Police Academy, 28 
International Suppression of Hijacking, 

46 . 
International Terrorism and Political 

Crimes, 29, 31, 46, 57, 60, 61, 
70, 77, 1 01, 1 03 

Internationally protected persons, 9, 57 
Interrogating terrorists, 79 

41 

Investisation of extortion threats, 71 
IRA,18r 26, 34, 35, 37, 65 
Israeli-Arab conflict, 5, 21, 35, 40, 48, 

72 

J 
Japan, 53 

K 
Kidnap-imprisonment, 94 \ 
Kidnapping, 1, 27, 56, 57, 58, 83,.85, 

95,98 
Kidnapping of Diplomatic Personnel, 58 

L 
latin America, 14, 30, 41, 49, 51, 53, 

56, 89 
law Enforcement Faces the Revolutionary-

Guerrilla Criminal, 45 
lawrence, T. E., 25 
legacy of Carlos Marighella, 19 
legal considerations for handling terrorists, 

69 
legislation, 37, 44 
legislative hist~ry, 9 
legislative repression of political crimes, 

8 
letter bombs, 2 
Libel and sedition statutes, 100 
local law enforcement overseas, 1 

M 
Mafia, 34 
Malaya, 25 
Manipulations of democ::raticgovernments, 

102 
Manson clan, 90 
Marighella, Carlos, 19, 41, 66 
Marx-leninist political behavior, 25 
Materialism and revolution, 30 
McClure, Brooks, 94 



Media and the Taking of Hostages, 4 
Methodological Options for International 

legal Control of Terrorism, 6 
Middle East, 48, 53,67, 89, 95 
Military pplice teams, 3 
Mind of the Terrorist, 53 
Minimanual of the Urban Guerrilla, 19, 

41 
Montenegro, Mendez, 38 
Montreal Convention for the Suppression 

of Unlawful Acts Against the 
Safety of Civil Aviation, 46 

Most, Johann, 34 
Motivation and mechanics of assassi­

nation and terrorism, 67 
Motivations and objectives of terroristic 

groups, 102 

N 
Nationa I Bomb Data Center, 100 
National government use of terrorist 

tactics, 36 
National liberation, 77 
Nature and Control of International 

Terrorism, 27 
Nechayev, Sergei, 34, 67 
Need for the Justifiability of legislation 

Regulating Deliberate Ki Iling with 
Firearms by the Po Ii ce, 43, 44 

Negotiating, 3 
New Arab Extremists - A View from the 

Arab World, 48 
New Developments in the Taking of 

Hostages and Kidnapping - A 
Summary, 98 

New Revolutionary challenge" 12 
Non-revolutionary challenges, 16 
Non-Strategy of Urban Guerrilla Warfare, 

49 
Nonviolent protest, 12 
Northern Ire land, 18, 32, 49, 53, 56, 

65, 69, 79 
Nuclear materials, misuse of, 11 
Nuclear power plants, security for, 11 

o 
Objectives and motivations of terroristic 

groups, 36, 102 

42 

-October Crisis, 26 
Organization of American States, 57, 83 
Origins and Fundamental Causes of 

International Terrorism, 61 

p 

Pa lesti ne, 49 
Palestine resistance movement, 40, 48, 

51, 72 
Palestinian Fedayeen, 72 
Penalties for crimes of terrorism, 29 
Peralta government, 38 
Personal and Family Security, 64 
Perspectives on Extradition and Terrorism, 

101 
Ph i losophy, terrori st, 39, 99 
Philosophy of the Urban Guerrilla - The 

Revolutionary Writings of Abraham 
Guillen, 30 

Physical security, industrial, 52 
Physical security plan, 11 
PlO, 40 
Political consequences, 59 
Political crime, 7, 8, 103 
Political kidnappings, 85 
Political Kidnappings, 1968 - 73 - A 

Staff Study, 83 
Political motivation, 7, 98 
Political Offense Exception in Extradition 

law and Practice, 7 
Political and religious issues, 18 
Political violence, 47, 56, 59 
Predicting linkages Between Domestic 

Violerl~ and International Aggres­
sion - Communal Sources of Anxiety, 
62 

Present Day Terrorism - Bibliographical 
Selection, 14 

Prevention and punishment, 9 
Prevention of terrorist acts, 22, 61, 77, 80 
Prison disorders, 84 
Problems of Jurisdiction in the International 

Control and Repression of Terrorism, 
20 

Projecting ,Egyptian-Israeli conflicts, 5 
Propaganda, 36, 55 
Pros and cons, 34 
Prosecution of terrorism offenses, 6, 20, 

29 
Protection of American Industrial Dignitaries 

and Facilities Overseas, 1 

Protection of Dignitaries, 28, 87 
Protection of hostages, 3 
Protected persons, 28, 57, 87 
Protest and the Urban Guerri Ila, 12 
Psychiatric and psycholingu istic information 

on extortionists, 33 
Psychological warfare, 55 
Puerto Rican extremist groups, 89 

Q 
Quebec, 26 
Quebec separatists organizations, 8 

R 
The Rebellion of the Third World, 30 
Red Army in Federal Republic of Germany, 

66 
Red, Cross, 77 
Remarks on the Baader-Meinhof Affair, 

73 
Report of the Commission to Consider 

legal Procedures to Deal with 
Terrorist Activities in Northern 
Ireland, 69 

Report of the Committee of Privy Counse­
lors Appointed to Consider Author­
ized Procedures for the Interroga­
tion of Persons Suspected of 
Terrorism, 79 _ 

Repression of terrorism, 14 .' 
Republic of Ireland, laws on seizure, 60 
Restricting media, 70 
Revoluti,Qnary Activities Directed Toward 

the Administration of Penal or 
Correctional Systems, Part 4 -
Testimony of R. R. Norusis, 84 

Revolutionary Catechism, 67 
Revolutionary challenges, 15, 16 
Revolutionary Guerrilla Warfare - The 

Countryside Version, 25 
~evolutionary party, 55 
R~volutionary strategy, 30 
Revolutionary Union, 82 
Riots, 8,12,55 
Role of International law in the Pre­

vention of Terrorist Kidnapping of 
Diplomatic Personnel, 57 

Roya I Ulster Constabu lary, 65 

43 

----c-_~. '-'-'~-'--~"---~-. ., _________ ._"'., ·_._,_ ... ,'''_e..",.............,~ _ '1 

Rural and urban terrorism, 25 
Russia, 25, 93 

5 
Sabotage, 1,10,11,52,55 
Schwarz, Frederick, 92 
Security, family, 64 
Security measures, 31, 52, 57, 83 
Security measures overseas, 1, 24 64 
Security procedures, problems with, 52 
Security Requirements and Standards for 

Nuclear Power Plants, 11 
Serbian Black Hand, 34 . 
Since Jordan":' The Palestinian Fedayeen, 

72 
Skyjacking, 13, 14,23, 33, 46, 85,94, 

96,97 
SlA organizing papers and manifestos, 63 
Sniping, 85 
Social and legal order, attacked, 36 
Soldiers Versus Gunmen - The Challenge 

of Urban Guerri Iia Warfare, 35 
Solutions for diplomatic kidnapping, 57 
Sons of liberty, 67 
Southeast Asia, 56 
Soviet Union, 8, 15 
Soviet and western influence, 48 
Stern Gang, 34 
Stirner, Max, 34 
Strategies of violent groups, 42 
Strategy and tactics, 55, 67 
The Strategy of Urban Warfare, 30 
Struggle between capitalism and socialism, 

30 
Study of Conflict, 17 
Subversion, 56, 92, 93 
Survey of conflict, country by country, 16 
Sustained terrorism, 34 
Symbionese li beration Army, 19, 63, 89, 

90 
Symbionese liberation Army - Documents 

and Communications, 63 

T 

Tactics, 25, 51, 55, 67, 89 
Techniques of revolt , 55 
Tel Aviv, 13 . 
Terror as a Political Weapon, 99 
Terror and Urban Guerri lias - A Study of 

Tactics and Documents, 51 

1 



j/-,\ 

J Terrorism and Justice j1i Between Freedom 
and Order - ThfvPolitical Crime"8 

Terrorism and the Md~s Media, 70 
Terrorism. Partl, 8~~ 
Terrorism. Part 2, 80 
Terrorism. Part 3, 87 
Terrorism. Part 4, 88 
Terrorism - A Phenomenon of Sickness, 

39 
Terrorism and the ~egu lation of Armed 

Conflicts, 77 . 
Terrorism, 

definition of, 29, 36, 61, 80, 93, 
101 
historical solutions to, 27 
history of, 67 
juridical' definition of terrorism, 103 
philosophy of terrorism, 39, 99 
regu lation of, 6 .' 
terrorism and revolutionary war, 17 
theory and tactics of terrorism, 51 

Terrorism - A Staff Study, 89 
Terrorism and the War of Liberation: An 

Israeli PersPective of the Arab-
Israeli Conflict, 21 ' 

Terrorism Works - Sometimes, 36 
Terrorist Activities - Bibliography, 97 

,Terrorist adjudication, 69 ' 
Terrorist behavior, 85 
Terrorist and extremist organizations, 18·' 
Terrorist groups; 18, 83, 94 ' 
Terrorist le~ders, motivations, person-

alities, and causes" 53 
Terrorist Manipulation of the Democratic 
. Process, 1 02 

Terrorist methods, 68 
Terroristic Activity, 90 ,-;' , 
TerrOristic Activity, Hostoge Defense 

Measures, 94 
Terroristic Ac;tivity~ Inside the Weather­

man Movement ,91 
Terroristic Activity, Intem~tion,al 

, Terrorism, 93 
Terroristic Activi ">,, Testimony of Dr. 

Frederick Schwarz, 92 , 
Terroristi~'group characteristics, 94 
Terrorists and Terrorism, 34 ' 
The Theory of Violence, 30 
Threat for Bicentennial Year, - Terrorists 

Getting Ready, 7~' ' 
Tokyo Convention', 46 '",' 
Towards t~eDevelorme~t of ,an. Earlr 

Warning Moc;fe, oflntei'natlona 
Violenc:e, 5'" " 

Training for security, 11 

) Transnational terrorism, 93 
Treatment'of telTorists acts, 77 
Trends in Urban Guerrilla Tactics, 78 
Tupamaros', 14, 30, 35, 41,66, 94 
Types of skyjackers, 13 

u 
Ulster - Consensus, and Coerc ion, Part 

2 ...; SF (Security Force) Attrition 
Tactic. 65 

Ulster Defence Association, 18 
Ulster Defence Regiment" 65 . 
Ulster - Politics and Terrorism, 18 
Ulster Volunteer Force, 18 
United Kingdom, laws on seizure, 60 
United Nations, 9, 27,57, 61,80,83 
United States, 15,19,31,42,49,51" 

53,056, 86, 89, 100 
internal security , 85 

,United States Cabinet Committee to 
Combat Terrorism. 83 

Unlawful Seizure of Persons by States, 60 
Urban Guerrilla as a Revolutionary 

Phenomenon and as a Recruiting, . 
Problem, 75', 

Urban Guerrilla and Social Movements, 66 
Urban guerrilla warfare, 12, 19" 25, 30, 

32, 34, 41, 49, 51~, 55, 73, 81., 90, 
95 

Urban Guerrilla Warfare, 56 , 
Urban Guerrilla Warfare in a Democratic 

, Soc iety ,,32, ,,' 
Urban Guerrilla Warfare in Latin America, 
41' , '" , 

Urban guerrillas, :) , ",v' 

international activities of, 12 
origin and tactics of, 56 

Urban GuerrHlas"in Loti., Amel::i~a, 81 
Urban poli~ical violence, 56 
Uruguay,41. " 
U. S. Communists terrorist tactics, 89, 
U. S. Gaverriment,Responseto T errorism­

, A G lobc:il' ApproClch., 31 
U. S. Policy, 31 """ 
U. S.RQdicals, 51 b 

'y 

44 

Van Agti A. A. M.~ 4 
Velde, Richard W~, 88 

1/ 

Venceremos Organization, 82 
Viet Cong, 51 
Violence, 

in America, 42 
and change, 12 
and government behavior, 47 
against law enforcement, 45 
political, 47, 56, 59 
roots of, 32 

Violt'!~ce Against Society, 100 
Viole'nce in America - Spontaneity and 

Strategy, 42 
Voiceprint identification, 71 

w 
War Measures Act, Canadian, 26 
Weathermen, 19, 26, 42, 76, 78, 89 

90, 91 , 

West Germany , 43, 44, 73, 98 
Working Group of the Special Cabinet 

Committee on International Terrorism, 
93 . 

World political balance, 15 
World-wide guerrilla activities, 26 

C) 

Y()unger, Evelle, 90 

\\ 

Zurich, 13 

RU.S. GOVERtf1E{I': PRINTING OFFICE: 1976-0-211-063/564 

. - '~-'--""C'-"-7:'T 

" 

1 






